; % CLOQUET
\ CITY OF CLOQUET
- City Council Agenda
AMENDED
Wednesday, January 2, 2019

7:00 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers

5:30- CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION

e Review of City Council Values Statement and City
Council Handbook

e Acting Mayor
Council Member Commission Seats / Library Liaison

e CAHA Agreement Update
\_ j

1. Oath of Office for Newly Elected Mayor and City Councilors
2. Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4, Approval of Agenda

a. Approval of January 2, 2019 Council Agenda
5. Approval of Council Minutes

a. Regular Council Minutes from the December 18, 2018 meeting

6. Consent Agenda
Items in the Consent Agenda are considered routine and will be approved with one motion
without discussion/debate. The Mayor will ask if any Council members wish to remove an item.
If no items are to be removed, the Mayor will then ask for a motion to approve the Consent
Agenda.

Resolution No. 19-01, Authorizing the Payment of Bills and Payroll

Resolution No. 19-02, A Resolution Designating Official Depositories for 2019

2019 Budgeted Transfers

Resolution No. 19-03, A Resolution Establishing Amending Various Charges and Fees
Approval of Standing Rules of the Council

Planning Commission Reappointments

Park Commission Appointment/Reappointments

Economic Development Authority At-Large Commissioner Seat Appointments

2019 Official Newspaper
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10.

11.

12.

CITY OF CLOQUET
City Council Agenda
AMENDED
Wednesday, January 2, 2019
7:00 p.m.

City Hall Council Chambers

———

Public Hearings

None.

Presentations

None.

Council Business

Appointment of Acting Mayor for 2019

Authorization to Bid New City Hall/Police Department Reconstruction

2019 Total Station Purchase
Disposal of Surplus Equipment

oo oTe

Public Comments

Please give your name, address, and your concern or comments. Visitors may share their
concerns with the City Council on any issue, which is not already on the agenda. Each person
will have 3 minutes to speak. The Mayor reserves the right to limit an individual’s presentation if
it becomes redundant, repetitive, irrelevant, or overly argumentative. All comments will be taken
under advisement by the Council. No action will be taken at this time.

Council Comments, Announcements, and Updates

Adjournment



CLOQUET CITY COUNCIL
VALUES STATEMENT

The Cloquet City Council is expected to govern with a commitment to the preservation
of the values and integrity of representative local government and democracy. The City
Council shall be dedicated to the promotion of efficient and effective governing. To
further these objectives, certain values based principles shall govern the conduct of
every Council member, who shali:

Operate openly, honestly, ethically, and with integrity.

Encourage engagement and increased participation of the City Council and the
community.

Make decisions after prudent consideration of their financial impact, taking into
account the long term financial needs of the City.

Treat all people fairly, equitably, and respectfuily.

Make decisions consistent with the community's vision and its adopted plans and
goals while considering the “big picture of the City”.

Encourage open and free communication.

Respect differences of opinion.

Prepare for all issues coming before the Councif and respect the decisions made.
Operate in a safe and environmentally sound manner.

Seek to continually improve in all areas of our business.

Adopted 12/15/15
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INTRODUCTION

As a Cloguet City Council member, you are one of a seven member board of a public entity with an annual
budget ranging from $12-18 million. Council members jointly establish policies for the community, establish
spending limits, and provide leadership for the community. Policies are established through City Council
action by resolution, ordinance or motion. A Council member’s scope of duties, responsibilities and services
are extensive. Countless hours of discussion at work sessions, committee meetings, staff research and public
input from neighborhood meetings and public hearings demands the Council member’s time.

There are resources available to assist Council members in defining their duties and responsibilities. This
handbook is one: the League of Minnesota Cities Handbook for Minnesota Cities. The City of
Cloquet Policy and Procedure Manual (still in development) and the Cloquet City Code are others. These
publications are available for review in the City Administrator’s Office.

The League of Minnesota Cities (LMC) is an organization which assists cities by lobbying, providing training
and is a resource for issues and questions a city may have. The LMC Handbook is a comprehensive
document available to all prospective and current Council members. The LMC Handbook provides
information on the roles and responsibilities of Council members, laws regulating Council action, and special
requirements of the Council. All new members would find it beneficial to review the handbook and clarify
any issues, which are not clear. The LMC Handbook is a very extensive document; however, you may review
the City’s copy by making arrangements through the City Administrator’s Office or going to the LMC
website at www.Imc.org.

SOURCES OF CITY AUTHORITY

The United States Constitution does not mention cities. However, cities are influenced by the Federal
Government, indirectly through the state government and directly through participation in federal funding of
programs.

The Minnesota State Constitution authorizes the Minnesota Legislature to provide for the “creation,
organization, administration, consolidation, division and dissolution of local government units and their
functions, for the change of boundaries thereof” (Minnesota Constitution Article XII, Section 3). Hence,
legislation provides for the general formation of cities but more specific details are included in the City Code.
Additional powers of the City may be broadened or restricted by State Statute. The legislature does provide
cities some discretion over policy areas as long as they are consistent with State Statutes.

Cloquet is a statutory city of the third class, as authorized by Minnesota Statutes Chapter 412. Further it
operates as a Plan A statutory city which simply means that it appoints a City Administrator (Clerk-Treasurer)
to manage the day-to-day activities of the city. Under City Code, Section 2.1.04, these positions have been
combined into the City Administrator position. A statutory city operates under Chapter 412 of Minnesota
Statutes, the City Code, and a number of other statutes that cover special cases. Although all statutory cities
have the same basic powers, the City Code allows them to select one of several optional forms of
organization. The Minnesota Legislature may, at its discretion, change any part of the City Code.

The topics and issues generally addressed in a City Code include: officers and employees, Council powers,
taxation and finance, utilities, parks and parks commission, and optional plans of government. The City Code
is a collection of ordinances that establishes the City of Cloquet laws and regulations. Chapters 2 and 3 of the
Cloquet City Code describe administration, city organization, and management of the City. Section 2.1
addresses the roles of the officers and administrative departments; Section 2.2 of the Code establishes the
statutory boards of the City; Section 2.3 establishes the non-statutory boards and commissions of the City;
and, Sections 2.4 and 2.5 address the code of ethics and incompatibility of city offices. In addition, the
Cloquet City Code addresses utility rates, licensing requirements and regulations, public safety, planning and
zoning and City financing.

Cloquet City Code is also available for review at the Cloquet Public Library and on the City’s website
www.cloguetmn.gov. If you have any questions about the Code, please consult the City Administrator.
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MAYOR AND COUNCIL

The Council is composed of a Mayor and six Council members. The Mayor and one Council member are
elected At Large and the remaining five Council members are elected from five Wards. Council members
must reside in the Ward which they represent.

The Mayor serves as the Chair at all Council meetings. If the Mayor cannot participate at a meeting, the
Acting Mayor, appointed annually at the Council’s first meeting of the year, assumes the Mayor’s duties. At
any meeting where the Mayor and the Acting Mayor are not present, the most senior Council member will be
appointed by the remaining members of the Council to preside at the meeting.

The terms of the Council members are staggered so that only three Council members are on the ballot at any
one time. The term for a Council member is four years and expires the first Tuesday in January after the
November election. The number of terms a Council member chooses to participate in is unlimited. The
position of Mayor is also a four year term. Candidates may file for election or reelection in the even
numbered years.

Duties and Responsibilities
The Mayor is the presiding officer of the Council and is a regular member of the City Council. All powers of
the City are vested in the Council, except as otherwise specified by law or the Cloquet City Code.

The Council’s duty is to ensure that all obligations and duties imposed on the City by law are implemented.
The administrative duties of the City are the responsibility of the City Administrator. The Council must
make any inquiries or investigation through the City Administrator. Neither the Council nor any
single Council member can or should give orders to any officer, or employee of the City. Individual
Council members cannot act on behalf of the City. The Council can exercise its authority or take
action only as a body.

The Council is the legislative body of the organization. The members of the Council approve the tax rate, the
budget and determine the vision of the City. The Council provides leadership for the community by
identifying issues and then implementing goals and strategies to solve the issues. The focus of the Council
member should be on the policy of the City and the Council’s vision for the City, enforcement of ordinances,
managing of the City’s financial affairs, and conducting the City’s intergovernmental affairs. Some of the
ways the Council focuses on these goals is, land use development, comprehensive planning, capital
improvement projects, capital financing and strategic planning. In order to implement their plans, the Council
gives the City Administrator the authority and direction to execute the plans.

A good way for any citizen, and particularly you as a prospective Council member, to gain insight and
information about the City Council and the City is to attend Council meetings or watch them on Public
Access Television (CAT7). Once you are elected, be prepared to spend time reading about current issues,
past issues, legislation, and any other information which would assist you in your new position. Council
members receive a lot of information from a variety of sources. A key to your success would be to organize a
place in your home just for City information, start a filing system and keep the information in an organized
manner. It is important for the Council members to know what the City does and how it performs its duties.
It is essential that Council members make an effort to attend the many City functions and events to which you
will be involved.

City Council Values Statement

The Cloguet City Council is expected to govern with a commitment to the preservation of the values and
integrity of representative local government and democracy. The City Council shall be dedicated to the
promotion of efficient and effective governing. To further these objectives, certain values based principles
shall govern the conduct of every Council member, who shall:

o Operate openly, honestly, ethically, and with integrity.
e Encourage engagement and increased participation of the City Council and the community.



o Make decisions after prudent consideration of their financial impact, taking into account the long
term financial needs of the City.

Treat all people fairly, equitably, and respectfully.

Make decisions consistent with the community’s vision and its adopted plans and goals while
considering the “big picture of the City”.

Encourage open and free communication.

Respect differences of opinion.

Prepare for all issues coming before the Council and respect the decisions made.

Operate in a safe and environmentally sound manner.

Seek to continually improve in all areas of our business.

Communication and Information

There are several ways a Council member can receive information from City Hall. City Council members can
be connected to City Hall via computer, faxes and telephone. The Internet can be used for email and other
related services.

Cloquet’s web page can be found at www.cloguetmn.gov.

The City of Cloquet maintains a general information line. Information can be accessed by calling
218-879-3347. Direct dial for City departments are as follows:

Administration 218-879-3347
General Information 218-879-3347 Library 218-879-1531
CAT-7TTV 218-879-1814 Licensing 218-879-3347
Parks & Recreation 218-879-6758
City Attorney 218-879-3363 218-879-7762
Cloquet Area Fire District 218-499-4274 Planning & Zoning 218-879-2507
Community Development 218-879-2507 Police Department 218-879-1247
Engineering Department 218-879-6758 Public Works Garage 218-879-7762
Finance Department 218-879-3347 Utility Billing 218-879-3844

City of Cloguet Council Meetings
The Cloguet City Council convenes at least twice in every month. At the first meeting of the year, the
Council, at a minimum, takes the following action:

Elect Acting Mayor.

Review rules of procedure.

Designate an official newspaper.

Select official depository.

Assigns Committee duties to the members.

Establishes the regular meeting dates for the year.

Reviews operational policies and guidelines and makes necessary changes.

The Council decides the times and the places of their public meetings. Currently, the Council meets the 1st

and 3rd Tuesday of each month beginning at 7:00 p.m., with a work session immediately preceding the

regular meeting at 5:30 p.m. Meetings are held in either Conference Room B or in the Council Chambers at

City Hall. If a legal holiday should occur on one of these Tuesdays, the Council meeting is rescheduled for
another business day. All meetings are held in compliance with the Minnesota Open Meeting Law. (See page 12)


http://www.cloquetmn.gov./

Special meetings of the Cloquet City Council may occur. The Mayor or two Council members can call
them. These meetings could be to address additional business, budgets, or other pending issues, which
the Council was unable to discuss at a regular meeting or needs to be addressed before the next regular
meeting. Any special meeting must be held in conformity with the Minnesota Open Meeting Law and all
other state or local laws that apply.

The Cloguet City Council may meet in a closed meeting to discuss labor negotiations, threatened or
pending litigation, and to evaluate the performance of the City Administrator. The City Council must
follow the procedure to close meetings according to the Open Meeting Law.

Work sessions of the City Council are called by the City Administrator. Work sessions are scheduled on
a regular basis as noted above or any other day agreeable to the Council. The purpose of a work session
is to give the City Council information on an issue, which may be a future agenda item. These sessions
are conducted for informational purpose only and they are open to the public.

The Council also has the authority to hold emergency meetings because of special circumstances in order
to protect the public health, safety, and welfare from harm that would be caused by a delay. The
procedure for notifying Council members is the same as special meetings; however, the public notice is
different. The Council must notify the media and follow the statutory requirements to hold such meeting.

When holding meetings, the Council needs to have a quorum in order to conduct business. A quorum is
the number of Council members needed to legally transact business. A majority of the Council is at least
four members, which constitutes a quorum. If the membership of the Council would be less than seven
members, the Council may appoint members to fill the vacant positions.

For operational purposes, the Council can decide its own rules and order of business for its meetings. The
City Administrator keeps a permanent record of the proceedings which is available to the public. The
official proceedings of the Council can also be found on the Internet at: www.cloquetmn.gov under the
heading “Agendas & Minutes-City Council.”

All regular and special meeting dates and times will be posted on the bulletin board in the City Hall lobby
and other locations designated by the City Council or City Administrator.

Also, all regular and special Council meetings and the Truth-In-Taxation meeting will be video taped and
broadcast on CAT7.

Agenda
The City Administrator physically prepares the agenda for the City Council meetings. Items are

scheduled on the Council agenda with the approval of the City Administrator. A Councilor can request
that the City Administrator consider adding an item to the agenda or at a meeting ask the Council if an
item can be added. However, an individual Councilor cannot arbitrarily add items to an agenda. In
preparing the agenda, the City Administrator holds a regular meeting the Monday before the Tuesday
Council meeting. At this meeting, the Department Heads and City Administrator completely review each
item on the proposed agenda. After the meeting, the City Administrator prepares the agenda and it is then
ready for the Council meeting. Agendas are included with each packet. Packets are typically mailed
and/or emailed out to the Council or are available via the Internet the Thursday before the Tuesday
Council meeting. The Council packet will contain the agenda information on each agenda item for you to
review before the meeting.
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Procedure for Meetings

Order of Business
The Mayor presides over the Council meetings and the Acting Mayor performs the duties in the
absence of the Mayor. The following is an outline for Council meetings.

1. Call to Order.
Mayor calls the meeting to order.
2. Roll Call.
City Administrator takes the roll of the Council members.
3. Pledge of Allegiance.
4. Approval of the Agenda.
This action makes the agenda official for the meeting.
5. Approval of the Council Minutes.

e Thisis an official action of the Council. A careful reading for
accuracy should have been accomplished prior to the meeting and
any changes should be made before Council approval.

e Approved minutes become the official document of record of the
Council meeting they address.

6. Consent Agenda.
e These are routine non-controversial items approved with one action.
e Items can be pulled for further discussion and separate action.

7. Public Hearings.
This is the point for public hearings when necessary.
8. Presentations.

This is an opportunity for someone who has made a formal request to
address the Council prior to the meeting, to be on the agenda to review

their issue.
9. Council Business.
10. Public Comments - Items on Agenda.

e The Council allows time for members of the public to address any
topic that is not on the meeting agenda.
e Council listens to input and refers gquestions to the City
Administrator for response at a later time.
11. Council Comments, Announcements and Updates.
12. Adjournment.

Voting

Actions of the Council pass or fail by majority vote of the Council. Majority is determined by the
number of Council member’s present at the meeting. Certain actions such as City initiated street
improvements require an extraordinary majority or 4/5 of the whole Council. Council members
may abstain from voting on a particular agenda item; however, abstentions have the same effect
as a “no” vote.

Principal Rules Governing Motions
e Motions - These are a formal method of bringing business before the Council
and for stating propositions on which the Council will have to make a decision.
The list contains the more common motions. Motions can be made only by the
Council members, Clerk, or Mayor.

e Requires a Second - Motions which have a “yes” after them in this column must
be seconded by a Council Member before they can be considered. The maker of
a motion may not second his own motion. By seconding a motion, a person does
not necessarily indicate that he is in favor of it.
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Can Interrupt a Speaker - Motions which have a “yes” in this column can be
made at any time during a Council meeting. They may be made even while
another has the floor and is speaking.

Debatable - A “yes” in this column means that the council can discuss the merits
of the motion. A “no” in this column means that no discussion is allowed and
that the motion must be voted on as soon as it is made and seconded.

Amendable — Motions which an affidavit mark in this column can be changed by
amendment. Motions with a “no” in this column must be voted on in the same
form as the motion was originally made.

Vote Required to Pass - This tells whether the motion requires a simple or a two
thirds majority for passage.

Can be Reconsidered - This indicates whether or not a motion that was once
passed or defeated by the council can be considered again later in the meeting.



Requires a | Can Interrupt Vote Required Can be
Motions Second a Speaker Debatable | Amendable to Pass Reconsidered
I. PRIVILEGED MOTIONS
To adjourn Yes No No No Majority No
To recess (to take a recess) Yes No No Yes Majority No
To as.k.for a question No Yes No No No Vote -
of privilege
Il. SUBSIDARY MOTIONS
To postpone temporarily Yes No No No Maiorit No
(lay on the table) jority
T'o postpone to a definite Yes No Yes Yes Majority Yes
time
To postpone indefinitel Yes No Yes No Majorit Only a
postp v Jortty positive
T i iatel h
o vo?e |mme<:!|ate y on t. e Yes No No No 23 No
question (previous question)
To place a limitation on Yes No No Yes 23 Yes
debate
To refer'the motion to Yes No Yes Yes Majority Yes
a committee
T -
© a'mend 2 mot|on,. Yes No Yes Yes Majority Yes
ordinance or resolution
To substitute one motion,
ordinance or resolution for Yes No Yes Yes Majority Yes
another
lll. MAIN MOTIONS
Any general motion, I
. . Yes No Yes Yes Majority Yes
resolution, or ordinance
To reconsider a motion -
already passed or defeated Yes Yes Yes No Majority No
To consider an action
previously postponed
temporarily or laid on Yes No No No Majority No
table (to remove from the
table)
To appeal or challenge a ..
. . . Yes Yes Yes No Majority Yes
ruling by presiding officer




CITY STRUCTURE

City Administrator

Many City Administrators either have degrees in Public Administration, E}:yejfgga"“’{;ﬂ'
Urban Studies, or other formal training or government employment. A

Masters Degree is not required to be a City Administrator in Cloquet. Many ICM A
City Administrators belong to the International City Manager Association

(ICMA) which was founded in 1914 and is a professional and educational w:sm:{?:;“

association for city administrative officers. ICMA’s mission is “to strengthen
the quality of local government through professional management.” The City
Administrator is subject to the ICMA Code of Ethics and the twelve ethical
principles of personal and professional conduct of the ICMA organization.

The City Administrator is appointed by the City Council and serves at the pleasure of the City Council.
The Council establishes policy and programs and the City Administrator executes the actions of the
Council. The role of the City Administrator is to serve the Council and the community, to bring local
government projects and programs to the citizens on behalf of the Council. The City Administrator
prepares the budget, recruits, hires and supervises the Department Directors of the organization and
serves as the Council’s chief advisor. Under this form of government, the City Council still retains the
responsibility for hiring, discipline, and related actions. The citizens and Council members count on the
City Administrator to provide them with unbiased and objective information, while presenting both sides
of the issue and the long term consequences. It is the duty of the City Administrator to keep the Council
informed and to be sensitive to issues of the Council, just as Council members need to keep the City
Administrator apprised of constituent concerns and future issues.

All direction to City staff MUST be from the City Administrator and not individual Council
members, unless otherwise authorized by the City Administrator.

An annual performance evaluation of the City Administrator is completed by the Cloquet City Council.
This evaluation helps to assure the goals of the City are being accomplished and provides direction and
guidance to the City Administrator. The City Administrator may be evaluated in the following areas:
leadership, judgment, problem solving, communications, interpersonal/community relations, and the
ability to accomplish the goals and objectives. The City Administrator communicates in a variety of ways
with the Council: work sessions, retreats, and one to one contacts via either telephone or in person, and in
writing.

All Council members are treated fairly and equally by the City Administrator. The need for regular
communication between the City Administrator and Council is essential to maintain open communication
with the organization. The organization and structure of the City is an important aspect for you to
understand.

The flow of authority is from the citizens to the City Council, from the City Council to the City
Administrator, and from the City Administrator to the City organization. Within the organization, the
flow of authority is from the City Administrator to the Department Heads and then to the subordinate
staff. Any complaint or question should be directed to the City Administrator. The City Administrator
then will alert the appropriate Department Head about the concern or question. In the absence of the City
Administrator, a Council member may contact the Assistant City Administrator or directly to the
Department Head, only if the City Administrator is made aware of the contact with any questions or
concerns. Depending upon the issue, the City Administrator may authorize direct contact between the
Councilor and a department head.



Organizational Structure

The organizational structure within the City of Cloquet has the City Administrator at the top of the
organization. The City Administrator provides supervision to the organization through the Department
Heads. There are six departments, which are as follows:

Administration

The Administration Department is responsible for Human Resources, risk management, licensing,
insurance, elections, agenda preparation, and policy implementation. The City Administrator is
appointed by the City Council and can be reached at 879-3347. The Assistant City
Administrator/Human Resources Director and can be reached at the same phone number.

Community Development

The Community Development Department consists of housing, building inspections, planning
and zoning, and economic development. State law authorizes a city to create zoning and
subdivision ordinances to regulate the type of land use in a city. State law encourages a city to
develop a comprehensive plan, which Cloguet has done, to outline its future growth needs, goals,
and objectives. The Community Development Director can be reached at 879-2507.

Engineering

The Engineering Department plans, designs, and inspects the new construction and reconstruction
of the sanitary sewers, water mains, storm drains, streets and sidewalks. The City has a full-time
City Engineer to oversee this department. The City Engineer can be reached at 879-6758.

Finance

The Finance Department is responsible for the City’s finances, accounting, investments and
insurance. It oversees accounts payable, accounts receivable, utility billing and payroll. The
City’s Finance Director also acts as the City Treasurer and manages all City investments. The
Finance Director can be reached at 879-3347.

Police

The Police Department provides police protection as well as a variety of programs to prevent
crime in the Cloquet area through a 19 member department. The City works cooperatively with
Carlton County, State Highway Patrol, and Fond du Lac Tribal law enforcement on all aspects of
crime prevention. The department is managed by an appointed Police Chief who can be reached
at 879-1247.

Public Works

The Public Works Department is comprised of the following divisions: streets, parks, Lake
Superior Waterline and utilities. The City Engineer also serves in the capacity of Public Works
Director for the City and can be reached at 879-6758.

Library
The City also provides library services under different supervision. The Library staff reports

directly to the Cloquet Library Board and are responsible for all aspects of managing and
operating a public library. The Library Director and can be reached at 879-1531.

Cloguet Area Fire District

Fire Protection is provided by the Cloquet Area Fire District. The District Board oversees all fire
and ambulance issues within a multi-jurisdictional area. The District Fire Chief and can be
reached at (218) 499-4274.




CITY OF CLOQUET
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
(BY FUNCTION)

Mayor and City

Council
| |
Boards Commissions
e Library e Planning and Zoning
e Housing and Redevelopment e Cable TV
e  Economic Development Authority
Legal e  Parks and Recreation
e Police Citizens Advisory Board
/Administration \
e Information Technology
e Risk Insurance
e  Elections
e Licensing
e CableTV
e  Human Resources
K e Council /

/PublicWorks \ /Police \ Finance Community Development
e  Engineering e  Law Enforcement e Budget e Economic Development
e  Streets e  Crime Prevention e Accounting e Planning & Zoning
e Parks e Investigation e  Payroll e  Code Enforcement
e  Sewer e  Traffic e Data Processing e  Building Inspections
e  Water e Animal Control e Utility Billing

o  Lake Superior e  Nuisance
[ ]

K o InTown / k Civil Defense j




Advisory Boards and Commissions

Boards and commissions are used by the City Council to
advise them in a variety of areas. The City has several boards
and commissions which advise the Council in its decision
process. There are over 50-community volunteers that serve in
an advisory capacity on these boards and commissions. The
members of these advisory boards or commissions are
recommended for appointment by the Mayor and approved by
the City Council.

Boards and commissions in the City are organized for a variety of reasons. Some of the committees are
created by ordinance or by policy. Some are required by State Statute. City Council members pay dues
to belong to some organizations and this automatically makes them a delegate to the organization. They
can also be appointed to be a liaison to a committee or assigned to a task force. The following are the
different boards/committees/ and commissions.

Committees by Ordinance/Statute
Committees established by ordinance are included in the Cloquet City Code. Examples can be found in
Section 2.2.01 through 2.3.02 of the Cloquet City Code.

Planning Commission - consists of seven members, all appointed citizens of the community.
This commission makes recommendations to the Council in areas of planning and the
maintenance of the comprehensive plan (Section 2.2.01 of the Cloquet City Code).

Economic Development Authority - consists of seven voting members who currently are two
members of the City Council and five at-large citizens or business people appointed by the City
Council. This Board encourages economic development within the City and provides assistance
to businesses whenever necessary.

Housing & Redevelopment Authority - consists of five members, all appointed citizens of the
community. The Board shall develop and implement programs to strengthen city neighborhoods
and housing, including the city’s Section 8 housing program.

Library Board - consists of seven members who should be residents of the City.

Cloquet Area Fire District - currently consists of six voting members with two Cloguet Council
members appointed as part of a multi-community board. The Cloquet Area Fire District will endeavor to
continually improve the safety and quality of life of the public and our members.

Non-Statutory Committees Created by Local Policy
These are committees which are created because of City Council action or to establish public policy. The
following are examples of committees created by policy:

Cable Commission Advisory Board - is comprised of nine members with three who shall be
residents of the City and two each from the City of Scanlon, the City of Carlton and the Town of
Thomson. This board serves to advise the City Council on franchise issues related to the cable
television provider.

Parks Commission - consists of seven resident members of the community. This advisory

commission is responsible for the oversight of all park operations including land acquisition,
development, improvement and use, and maintenance.
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Shaw Memorial Public Library Foundation - is a 501(c)3 non-profit, tax-exempt foundation
organized for the purpose of improving the library services of the Cloquet Public Library. This
Board is appointed jointly by the Cloquet City Council and Cloquet Library Board and consists of
seven members for three year terms and meets on an as needed basis.

Liaison

A liaison to a committee is appointed to enhance communication between the City Council and
another organization. The purpose of being a liaison member is to provide a connection with an
organization and the City. An example is the Council member appointed to serve as a liaison to
Cloquet Chamber of Commerce Tourism Committee. Other non-City committees or boards that
the Council liaison with are as follows:

ED Partnership, ARDC, WLSSD.

On average, a City Councilor will be required to attend approximately 6 hours of committee
meetings per month. Some Councilors will attend more and some less. Meetings will require
attendance both during the working day and in evenings.

Task Forces
A task force is established by the City Council to address a specific issue. Once the issue has been
addressed, the task force usually is disbanded or becomes inactive until needed at another time.

Committees or Associations of Others

The City of Cloquet belongs to organizations which provide services to local units of government. As a
member of the organization, the City of Cloquet can share in the benefit and services available through
the organization. Further, by pairing with other government entities, the City can have a larger voice in
issues affecting the City of Cloguet and the surrounding region.

Arrowhead Regional Development Commission - is a multi-disciplined planning and
development organization whose jurisdiction encompasses the Northeast Minnesota counties of
Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Itasca, Koochiching, Lake, and St. Louis.

The mission of ARDC is to serve the people of the Arrowhead Region by providing local units of
government and citizens groups a means to work cooperatively in identifying needs, solving
problems and fostering local leadership.

In accordance with the Minnesota Regional Development Act, the Commission serves as an
advocate for local governments in Northeast Minnesota, provides leadership in the development
of projects that benefit the Arrowhead Region and serves as a catalyst to identify needs and seek
solutions to issues of regional significance. This role is especially important with regard to
problems and opportunities that are multi-jurisdictional in scope or impact. Throughout its
existence, ARDC has developed numerous planning and implementation programs aimed at
meeting the needs of the Arrowhead Region.

ARDC also serves as an umbrella agency for a wide variety of local, state, and federal initiatives.
These programs include services to aging, human services, transit, transportation, metropolitan
planning, economic development, community development, and natural resources. Other
responsibilities of ARDC include the development and maintenance of resource data to support
the preparation of comprehensive development plans for units of government.

www.ardc.org
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League of Minnesota Cities - is an organization in which the Council pays dues. This
organization provides technical support to the Council and City Administrator.

www.Imc.org

WLSSD - The Western Lake Superior Sanitary District (WLSSD) provides solid waste
management and wastewater services for an approximately 500 square mile region around
Duluth, Minnesota that includes the cities of Duluth, Cloguet, Hermantown, Proctor, Carlton,
Scanlon, Thomson and Wrenshall, and the surrounding townships. WLSSD operates a
wastewater treatment facility, organic composting site, a hazardous waste collection site and solid
waste transfer station in the Lincoln Park neighborhood of Duluth, Minnesota. WLSSD is a
special purpose unit of government created by the Minnesota Legislature in 1971 to address
serious environmental pollution problems in the lower St. Louis River Basin. It is governed by a
nine-member citizen Board of Directors.

www.wissd.duluth.mn.us

OPEN MEETING LAW

The Minnesota Open Meeting Law provides that all meetings of the City Council and any committee,
subcommittee, board, department or commission thereof shall be open to the public. The reason for the
Minnesota Open Meeting Law is to prohibit elected officials from making decisions without the public
being fully informed. The law is enforced to assure the public’s right to be informed of and participate in
actions of the City Council. For purposes of the Open Meeting Law, a “meeting” is defined as a
gathering of a quorum or more, where members intentionally discuss, decide or receive information as a
group on issues relating to the official business of the City of Cloquet.

The opportunity should be available for the public to:

Watch the meeting and be present

See how the Council members vote on issues

Obtain printed information the Council has at the meeting
Obtain summary of Council minutes

Thus any scheduled gathering of the City Council or a committee must have

proper notice and be open. This includes meetings where members receive

information that may influence later decisions. Chance meetings and social gatherings are excluded:;
however, Council members cannot discuss or receive information on official business in private social
settings. Further, even though gatherings of less than a quorum do not meet the definition of “meeting”,
serial gatherings of less than a quorum may be a violation upon the individual case.

There are few exceptions to the Open Meeting Law and very specific requirements regarding notice and
subject of closed meetings. Strict adherence to these requirements is necessary to avoid violating the
statute. The City Attorney should be consulted when the Council is considering conducting a closed
meeting.
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The provisions of the Open Meeting Law are often inadvertently violated by City Council members.
Council members who intentionally violate the provisions of the Open Meeting Law are subject to
personal liability for up to $300 civil penalties per single occurrence. Government entities are prohibited
from paying these penalties for Council members. Examples of potential violations are:

Chamber of Commerce gathering with Council members
Planning session with staff

Neighborhood land use gathering

Hockey association discussion with Council members

The use of internet and email to discuss issues with other City Council members can also be found to be a
violation of the open meeting law. In using email, Councilors need to be careful that through “a chain of
letters” they are not discussing City issues.

DATA PRACTICES ACT

The purpose of the Data Practices Act is to give the public access to records and data gathered and
maintained by the City. Generally, all data collected and maintained by the City is public information.
The Data Practices Act attempts to balance the public’s right to know with the respect for the individual’s
privacy.

Data is classified into categories which are used to define “privateness” or confidentiality of the data.
These categories assist the organization in deciding whether data can be released and to whom. This list
is an example of data the City would gather or maintain and whether the information is public or private.

Elected Officials Correspondence
The information is private but can be made public by either the sender or the recipient.

Property Complaints

Complaints to the City of Cloquet, which are violations of ordinances, are confidential data. For
example, if a neighbor reports that another neighbor is in violation of an ordinance, the name of
the complainant cannot be disclosed.

Appraisal Data
Confidential until released or until the property is sold.

Elected Officials and Financial Disclosure Statement
Disclosure of financial information of elected or appointed officials required by statute, which are
filed with the City, are classified as public data on individuals.

Arrest Data, Response Data, and Investigative Data
Is classified as public information once the investigation is closed and charges are filed.
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Some personnel data of applicants for positions with the City of Cloquet, present and past employees,
members of advisory boards and commissions, volunteers, and independent contractors is public.

The following list is public information:

Name

Gross salary & salary range

Contract fees

Pension

Fringe benefits

Expense reimbursements

Job title and job description

Education, training, previous work experience

The terms of any administrative or judicial agreement
Work location and work telephone number

Time records

City and county of residence

Date of first and last employment

The existence and status of any complaints or charges against an employee

NOTE: The actual circumstances of the complaint ARE NOT public data, whether or not the
charge or complaint resulted in disciplinary action. The final disposition of any disciplinary
action, with the reasons the action was necessary and data documenting the reasons, is public
when final disposition is made. Final disposition occurs when the City makes its final decision
about disciplinary action. Final disposition also includes resignation when the resignation occurs
after the final decision of the City or arbitrator.

The following information is public and refers to former or current applicants; either for employment or
an appointment to an advisory board.

Veteran status

Relevant test scores

Rank on eligible list

Job history

Education, training, and work availability

Names of applicants are private except when certified as an eligible employee, ranked with other
applicants for the position or as a finalist. A finalist may be someone who is called in for additional
interviews but has not been chosen for the position.

The City Attorney should always be consulted when the Council is in question about what information is
public and what is private. Releasing private information or refusing to release public information is a
violation of the Data Practices Act. Violations of the Data Practices Act can result in a lawsuit against the
City and/or against an individual City employee, Council member or public official. Willful violations of
this act can also result in misdemeanor prosecution and penalties.
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INCOMPATIBILITY, CONFLICTS, LIABILITIES AND ETHICS

Incompatibility

Cloquet City Council members cannot hold any other City office or City employment during his or her
tenure as a Council member. City Council members cannot engage in business or transactions of a
financial or personal nature, directly or indirectly, which would conflict with their official duties as a
member of the City Council. Examples of specific conflicts of interests are incompatible employment,
disclosure of confidential information, receiving gifts and favors, representing private interests before a
city agency or court, or any contract with the City. A conflict of interest would occur if a Council
member has an individual interest in the outcome of the decision by the Council.

These are a few questions you can ask yourself to help you determine if a conflict exists.
e The nature of the decision being made
e The nature of the financial interest

Some of the common areas which pose a possible conflict of interest for Council members are planning
and zoning issues, public improvements, special assessments, licenses, land purchases regulations and
vacation of streets. Some other areas to be careful of are church memberships, family associations and
club memberships. Section 2.4.05 of the City Code identify other related conflict of interest issues.

NOTE: A copy of the Incompatible City Offices for the City can be found in the City Code under
Section 2.5.

Liabilities

The City of Cloquet carries personal liability insurance policies on its elected officials, appointed
officials, employees and officers. The City shall defend a person who is performing the duties of their job
and is not guilty of malfeasance in office, willfully neglecting their duties or acting in bad faith.

Ethics

The issue of ethics and specifically gifts is addressed in Minnesota Statutes 471.895 and City Code
Section 2.4. Elected officials cannot receive gifts from an interested person. The definition of an
interested person is: “a person or representative of a person or association that has a direct financial
interest in a decision that an official is authorized to make.” If a public official knowingly accepts a gift
which is forbidden, the official may be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. A meal purchased by an interested
party is considered a gift. A Council member may share a meal with an interested party as long as they
pay for their own meal. If there is ever any question about accepting or declining a gift, the best option
may be to decline.

RULES TO GOVERN BY

Land Use Laws

These laws provide the City with regulation authority of the
land. The City adopts a zoning ordinance. This ordinance
must comply “both in substance and procedures with state
law.” Zoning has long been used as a regulatory tool for
communities to use to control land use. This assists the City
in planning for orderly growth and the extension of City
services in a cost effective manner.
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A zoning map is used to divide the community into different land uses to assist the City in planning and
permitting of future growth. There are fifteen different categories for zoning and each has specific
standards. There are two ways a person can vary from zoning standards; a “variance” can be granted or a
conditional use permit can be issued.

A variance allows the individual property owner to “vary” from the permitted use of the land or from the
required rules for the property.

Conditional use permits are granted based on certain standards being maintained or established at the time
of issuance. The permit is granted with a set of conditions that must be adhered to or the permit can be revoked.

Another tool the City of Cloquet uses is a subdivision ordinance. The state law allows for cities to adopt
subdivision ordinances. These ordinances contain specifics regarding size of lots, public services, and
streets when large tracts of land are involved. This assists the City in planning for future growth by
keeping standards consistent throughout the City.

Public Improvements

There are two types of improvements; petitioned and City initiated. A petitioned project would occur
when the citizens who own 35% or more of the affected property sign a petition asking the City to do
improvements. A City initiated project would be an improvement, which has been identified in the
capital improvement plan. A City initiated project requires a 4/5 vote of the Council where as a
petitioned project only requires a simple majority. The process for these types of improvements is as
follows.

e The City notifies all affected property owners.

e A meeting is held prior to the first formal Council meeting to
provide information to the property owners.

e The first Council meeting is the project feasibility hearing.
o Itisat this time that citizens present their opinions
about the project.

e The second Council hearing is the assessment hearing.
o Itis at this time that the cost of the project to the
property owners is established.

o ..2"'\““:4\'.\"_ 7 ll\l
If after the completion of the project the cost is less than the assessment, property owners are notified and
the correct amount is assessed. No assessment is made until the project is completed. This is in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, which explains in detail the complete process.

Actions Reguiring Ordinances

Ordinances are another legal avenue in which Council direct policy. The following are example actions
of the City Council which must be done by ordinance. Section 3.1.03 of the City Code addresses
ordinances.

e Adopt or amend an administrative code or establish, alter or abolish any City department or
agency.

e Provide for a fine or other penalty or establish a rule or regulation for violation of which a fine or
other penalty is imposed.
Grant, renew or extend a franchise.

¢ Amend or repeal any ordinance previously adopted.
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Ordinances in General

The form of an ordinance must be in writing and can pertain only to one subject. An ordinance can be
introduced by any Council member at a special or regular Council meeting. Ordinances are generally in
written form by City staff and filed with the City Administrator who provides copies to all Council
members. Minnesota Statutes or City Code does not require the City to hold a public hearing prior to the
City Council’s consideration of an ordinance. The Council can reject, adopt or amend the ordinance.
After adoption of the ordinance, the City Administrator shall have it published and a notice of adoption
will also be published. The ordinance will typically take effect upon its publication or as otherwise noted
in the ordinance.

Licenses and Permits

The City has the authority to license and require permits for activities within its jurisdiction. The purpose
of licensing and permitting is to regulate the activities and provide oversight for inspection in the public’s
interest. A license is the granting of a special privilege within the City boundaries. The City is exercising
its police power to protect and promote the welfare and safety of the public through the licensing process.

Applications for most City licenses are acquired from the
City Administrator. Completed applications, together
with the required fee and any other documents specified in
the Code, must be returned to the City. The City
Administrator is authorized to issue some licenses without
Council action. Other licenses must be issued by the City
Council. They are usually included in the consent calendar
portion of the agenda.

Some of the areas the City of Cloquet licenses are:

Liquor

On Sale Wine Licenses
Massage Therapy
Pawnbrokers

Public Dances

Tobacco

Transient Merchant/Peddlers
Refuse Haulers
Amusement Devices
Charitable Solicitation
Taxicab Vehicles

Lawful Gambling Activities

More specific information about these licenses and the licensing process can be found in Chapter 6 of the
Cloquet City Code.
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FINANCIAL ASPECTS OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET

The City Council has delegated the fiscal responsibility to the City Administrator who is assisted in that
responsibility by the Finance Director. Submission of the budget including a budget message must be
accomplished on or before the fourth month before the beginning of the fiscal year, typically September.
The budget is a financial plan for the City for the fiscal year. Any major changes from previous years
should be highlighted and a summary of the changes prepared. The budget should explain each of the
following areas: proposed revenues and expenditures, proposed capital expenditures, and debt payment
schedule.

Budget and Tax Levy

On or before the first Council meeting in September, the City Administrator will present the next year’s
budget message and preliminary budget. This is accompanied by a preliminary property tax levy. The
Council adopts the preliminary tax levy and sets the maximum property tax levy available to the City for
the following year.

The process of compiling the budget begins in early June. The City Administrator provides initial budget
information to Department Heads who then prepare their requests and submit them to the Finance
Department. The City Administrator and Finance Director then meets with each Department Head to
review the proposed budget. Staff prepares a recommended preliminary budget to present to the Council.
The middle of August is usually the first time the Council examines the proposed budget. The next step
for the Council is to review each department or fund budget for the following year. The Council may
make changes in the preliminary budget during this review process.

The City Administrator typically schedules time at each Council Work Session meeting throughout the
months of July and August to allow for discussion and input on the budget. After the preliminary budget
is approved in September, little action is taken in terms of the budget unless something unique or different
occurs. During early December, the City holds its Truth in Taxation Hearing to present the final budget
and proposed tax levy to the citizens for their comments. After the Truth in Taxation Hearing, time is
allowed for input on the final budget and tax levy for the City Council. The final budget and levy for the
new fiscal year must be adopted in early December.

Capital Budget
The annual budget process typically begins with Council input into future capital items and staff

presenting the previous years adopted plan to the Council. The capital budget of the City combines the
Capital Improvement Plan for major construction and acquisition projects and the information needed to
implement the projects. These projects are prioritized and are consistent with the City’s Comprehensive
Plan and Strategic Plan. Capital improvement projects are frequently financed through the issuance of
bonds. Funding requirements for bond funded projects include the principal and interest payments for
those bonds.

Financial Statement

City staff prepares the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). This financial report explains
the financial status of the City and explains the sources of revenues and expenditures. It is reviewed and
tested through an audit by a certified public accounting firm. The audit must be in compliance with all
state requirements.

The audit preparation process begins in late January each year. The auditors are usually on site
examining financial materials, for a two or three week period in March. The CAFR is prepared following
this examination. After review by the auditors, the CAFR is usually presented to the City Council in
early June.
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Bonds

One of the ways in which the City finances projects is by issuing bonds. In
general, a city can issue bonds for any authorized expense which is not a
current expense. The use of bonds for acquisition, development,
construction, or improvements of capital assets is allowable. A city can also
issue bonds for public improvement in which they will gain revenue. They
can purchase police, fire, and street equipment. This type of bond must be
short term.

The following are examples of types of general obligation bonds the City has issued:

General obligation bonds are issued to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital
facilities. These bonds are direct obligation and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. These bonds
are repaid primarily from the ad valorem taxes.

Tax Increment bonds are issued for redevelopment projects. The additional tax increments resulting from
increased tax capacity of the redevelopment properties will be used to retire the related debt.

Improvement bonds are issued to finance various improvements and will be repaid primarily from special
assessments levied on the properties benefiting from the improvements. Some issues, however, are partly
financed by ad valorem tax levies.

Revenue bonds are issued to finance capital improvements to the enterprise funds. They are retired with
the use of the revenue from the enterprise fund.

When the City issues bonds, the following procedure must be followed:
Advertise for bids

Set a date for hearing

Hold a public hearing

Open the bids

Award bids

Other Tax Exempt Financing

Private business can approach the City of Cloquet and use the City as an avenue to purchase bonds. This
provides for a lower interest rate and tax exempt status for the business. The bonds are issued on the full

faith and credit of the business and not the City. This is called a “conduit issuance.” The City of Cloquet
is not responsible for the bonds in any manner.

A negotiated sale of bonds is when the City may need to expedite the process. The City would solicit a
bond company and negotiate the terms of the bonds. This type of bond issuance is usually when the bond
issuance is a small amount and the funds are needed quickly. The City of Cloquet does not have to
advertise or go through the public hearing process for these bonds. The amount of the bonds cannot
exceed standards which are established in Minnesota Statute 475.52.

Another avenue for purchase of large capital equipment can be by lease to purchase. This could be used

for purchasing street equipment, computer system, and fire equipment or police vehicles. This option
usually requires a down payment and then equal installments for a set period of time.
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CITY COUNCIL COMPENSATION

Council salaries are set by ordinance. Any increase in salary does not become effective until the first
meeting in January after the next November election. The ordinance must be adopted at least six months
before the election. The adoption of the ordinance must occur before the month of May of the election
year. Current salary amounts can be found in Sections 2.1.02 and 2.1.03 of the Cloquet City Code.

Council members can be reimbursed for expenses incurred while doing City business such as: mileage,
meals, conference expenses and other miscellaneous items. The Council members must complete a
voucher attaching receipts for specific amounts of the requested reimbursement. The voucher is then
turned into the City Administrator for approval and forwarded to the Finance Department for payment.
Conference expenses can be paid by the City, to the City Administrator’s office for payment, if submitted
far enough in advance.

VACANCIES

There are several reasons a vacancy may occur on the City Council such as; an election may be deemed to
be invalid, a death, resignation, change of residence into a different ward, or removal from office. A
Council member may move to another city. Also, medical reasons or illness could stop a Council
member from attending meetings. When the absence extends beyond three months, the Council has the
authority to remove the present Council member and appoint a new member. Another reason for removal
would be any Council member who does not perform their duties and responsibilities in good faith.

The process for filing a vacant seat is established in Minnesota Statutes.

ADDITIONAL TRAINING AND RESOURCES

There is a variety of training sources available to new and present Council members. One of the sources
is the League of Minnesota Cities (LMC). This agency provides information and training to elected
officials and staff. In January, the LMC provides a refresher session and new Council member training.
They educate the Council members on issues which are important at the time or they feel is necessary for
new Council members. Every June the LMC has an annual convention at which there are many seminars
and workshops. These conventions not only provide a training time for Council members but a time to
converse with other member cities to find out how they have handled issues. Throughout the year LMC
provides legislative updates on the upcoming session and the implication of any new legislation. They
hold a risk management seminar every year and other seminars and sessions as needed.

If financial resources exist and personal schedules allow, Council members are encouraged to attend local
and state conferences.
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue » Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 o Fax: 218-879-6555
email: areeves@cloquetmn.gov
www.cloguetmn.gov

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council
From: Aaron S, Reeves, City Administrator
Date: August 8, 2018

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Ice Arena Discussion

Proposed Action

Discuss how to move forward with the ice arena.

Background/Overview

The City had SEH do a facility review of the ice arena to identify needed repairs. A number of items
where identified that need to be done over the coming years. [ have been working with CAHA on what
makes sense for the long-term maintenance and upkeep of the arena. At this time I would like to bring
the Council up to speed on those conversations and get direction on how to proceed. As I see it the
options are:

- Take over the ownership and maintenance responsibilities of the arena and continue with CAHA
handling the operations. This is my recommendation at this time.

- Take over the ownership and maintenance of the arena and also the operations.

- Do nothing, allow CAHA to remain as owner/operator and provide funding as requested and
available for repairs.

The biggest concern I have is that the proper upkeep and repairs are made to the facility to make sure it
can continue to operate as a community asset for a long time. Once I receive more direction from Council
I can work with CAHA to finalize moving forward with whatever option is chosen.

Supporting Documentation Attached
+ Building Condition Assessment




Arena Operatidns and Use Agreement

Agreement, made and entered into this day of , 2019, by and between the Cloquet Hockey
Association, a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Minnesota, herein called “Association,” and
the City of Cloquet, a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, herein called “City.”

RECITALS

1. The City is the owner of certain real property located in Cloquet, Carlton County, Minnesota, and as
described as follows, to-wit:

Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter (sw ¥4 of se ¥ of sw ¥4 ), Section Twenty-three (23), Township
Forty-nine (49), Range Seventeen (17), West.

2. That the parties wish to enter into an agreement to permit the necessary operation, improvements, and
updating of the existing facility so as to permit a continued quality recreational program for the area youth
and use of the arena by other organizations.

3. That the parties hereto have agreed that the City, in order to operate the facilities for the general public for
the citizens of Cloguet and for the District for recreation programs, school programs, Wilderness Hockey,
Hockey Association programs, open skating programs, and for other uses for the general public and the
citizens of Cloquet, desire to have the Association provide operational services for the arena.

4, That the parties hereto have agreed that repairs to the premises and updating of the facilities are the
responsibility of the City with participation by the Association if possible.

5. The Association has, pursuant to past Agreements between the City and the Association, constructed on the
above-described real property an ice arena, and ownership of said facility has been turned over to the City.

6. That the parties hereto have agreed that the City will be responsible for the expenses related to the structure
maintenance and improvements. The Association will be responsible for costs identified in Terms of
Agreement, 8.

7. The parties hereto desire to enter into an operations and use agreement to insure the foregoing.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

1. Subject Property. The property being subject of this Agreement is the following described property and the
ice arena located therein in Cloquet, Carlton County, Minnesota, to-wit;

Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter (sw v of se V4 of sw 14), Section Twenty-three (23), Township
Forty-nine (49), Range Seventeen (17), West,

2. Term. The term of this agreement shall commence January 1, 2019, and continue until cancelled by
one of the parties.

a. This agreement, on is effective date, supersedes and cancels all previous agreements, and any
related extensions.

b. This agreement may be cancelled by either party with 120 days written notice to other party.
¢c. This agreement shall be reviewed annually by both parties.

3. Financial Contribution of the Association. Contributions of the Association upon execution hereof shall be
made in accordance with the following schedule:

January 1, 2019 - $70,000
January 1, 2020 - $45,000
January 1, 2021 and all years after - $25,000
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Use of Payments. The parties hereto agree that the sums to be paid to the City hereunder shall be used for
the maintenance and building improvement expenses of said facility and utility costs during the term of this
agreement.

Use of Facility by Association. The use of the above-described facility shall be made available to the
Association annually for their programs in conjunction with use by the School District, Community Education,
and Wilderness Hockey.

Obligations of the Association. The Association shall, during the term of this Agreement, provide the
following:

a. The installation of any ice to be used during the term of this Agreement. [ce will be installed in a
workmanlike manner, and consistent with past practices at the lce Arena. The Association will be
responsible for coordinating all labor and material associated with the installation and maintenance of
the ice during the term of this Agreement. All instaliation costs must be approved by the City.

b. The necessary equipment for the care and maintenance of ice during the calendar year. All costs are
the responsibility of the City and must be approved by the City.

¢. Custodial services for the entire building during the term of this Agreement.

d. The Association shall cause the building, appurtenances, and grounds of the Ice Arena to be
maintained according to standards acceptable by the City including, but not limited to, interior and
exterior cleaning, painting, plumbing, and other such normal maintenance and repair work as may be
necessary for the day-to-day operation of the Arena. The Asscciation shall not alter, modify, remodel
or improve the Ice Arena without the prior written consent of the City. All costs must be approved by
the City.

e. The Association shall select, hire, frain, supervise and discharge all personnel necessary to be
employed in order to properly and effectively maintain the Arena. Such personnel shall, in every
instance, be in the Association’s employ and not in City's employ. The City shall have no obligation fo
provide the Association with any personnel assistance.

f. The Association will maintain the facility in a clean and orderly manner, absent ordinary wear and
tear.

g. The Association shall be fully respeonsible for compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Rule
4620.3900 relating to operating an ice arena in which internal combustion engines are used. The
Association will keep all records necessary to ensure compliance and provide proof to City when
requested. The Association shall hold the City harmless for any violation of this rule.

h. Employees or volunteer agents of the Association providing services in the Arena will be considered
employees or volunteer agents of the Association alone and will in no way be considered employees
or volunteer agents of the City. Volunteer agents of the Association shall not be considered volunteer
agents of City. Employees of the Association shall not be considered employees of City. The City will
not be held responsible or held liable for the Association or any Association agents. It is agreed that
the Association in the performance of the work and services agreed to be performed by and under
this Agreement, shall not act as an employee of the City and none of its officers, employees, agents,
or volunteers shall obtain any rights to retirement benefits or other benefits which accrue to City
employees and the Association expressly waives any claim it may have to such rights. The
Association shall be responsible for its own separate debts, obligations and other liabilities. The
Association shall not pledge as collateral the real property or its appurtenances leased by the City.
The Association shall maintain commercial general liability insurance from a reputable and licensed
insurance company licensed

Concessions. It is understood by the parties that the concessions within said facility shall, during the terms of
this agreement, be operated by the Association or its assignee.

Management of Arena. The arena operations shall be subject to the supervision and operation by the
Association.

a. Day-to-day management and operations of the arena shall be vested in the Association and done by
Association employees.

b. Any decision which would go beyond the terms of this Agreement shall, however, be made by the
Cloguet City Council.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Insurance-Association. The Association agrees that, during the term of this Agreement, it will carry
commercial general lability insurance with an approved insurance company in amounts not less than those
specified in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 466, that covers its operation and use of the arena. Such insurance
policies shall name the City as an additional insured. The insurance shall not be canceled by the
Association without consent of the City. If the Association fails to maintain insurance, the City shall be
entitled, during the term of this Agreement, to purchase such insurance for the benefit of the Association, and
to bill the cost of premiums for same to the Association. The Association shall be responsible for providing
property coverage on its own equipment in the arena. The Association will carry all required Workers
Compensation insurance for their employees in accordance with Minnesota Statutes Chapter 176.182.

Insurance-City. The City, during the term of this Agreement, will carry municipal liability insurance in
amounts not less than those specified in Minnesota Statues, Chapter 466, naming the Association as an
additional insured and casualty insurance in such amounts as will cover the replacement value of the facility
and related equipment owned by the City. Such insurance policies shall carry the Association as named co-
insured. Such insurance shall specifically include the coverage of the structures, contents, and the liquid
Freon artificial ice plant, it being the intention of the parties hereto that the payment obligations hereunder
shall be contingent upon the continuing availability of ice.

Limitation of Liability. It is agreed by the parties hereto that the obligations of the City with regard to the

described facility shall be limited as set forth herein, and under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 466. The city
does not waive any immunities or other protections if is entifled to under Chapter 466.

Indemnification, The Association agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, and its employees,

officials, and agents from and against all claims, actions, damages, losses and expenses, including
reasonable attorney fees, arising out of the Association’s negligence or the Association’s failure to perform its
obligations under this Agreement. The City agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Association,
and its employees, officials, and agents from and against all claims, actions, damages, losses and expenses,
including reasonable attorney fees, arising out of the City’s negligence or the City’s failure to perform its
obligations under this Agreement.

Locker Room. The Association shall provide appropriate maintenance and adequate locker room space for
both boys’ and girls’ hockey teams during the term of this Agreement. The Association will be responsible for
the scheduling and use of the locker rooms by other parties. The “Tobacco Free” Policy shall also be
enforced.

Damage or Destruction of Facility. In case the above-described facility is damaged or destroyed by any
cause against which insurance coverage is carried as set forth herein, the proceeds of such insurance may
be used to repair, restore, or rebuild the facility at the discretion of the City Council. Damages shall be
repaired at the City's expense.

Financial Records. The Association shall keep adequate financial records relating to the operating costs and
operating income of the facility and shall have an audit done of Association finances on an annual basis, and
shall furnish copies of the same to the City by July 1 of each year. Duly authorized representatives of the
City shall be entitled to review said financial records at all reasonable times.

Assignment. Itis mutually agreed that all the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall extend, apply to
and bind the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto as fully as the respective parties are
themselves bound, but this provision shall not authorize the assignment or subletting of this Agreement
without the written consent of all of the parties hereto. This provision does not prohibit rental to outside
groups.

Contractual Review. Prior to the end of each year, a joint meeting of the City and Association officials will be
conducted to review all areas related to this Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have, through their duly authorized representatives, set their hands
and seals the day and year first above written.

CLOQUET AREA HOCKEY ASSOCIATION
A Non-profit Minnesota Corporation

By.

its President

By:

s Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have, through their duly authorized representatives, set their hands and
seals the day and year first above written.
CITY OF CLOQUET

By:
Its Mayor

By:

Its City Administrator
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WHEREAS, A resolution of the Council adopted November 20, 2018, set a date for a
Council hearing on the proposed improvement; and

WHEREAS, Ten days mailed notice and two weeks published notice of the hearing was
given and the hearing was held thereon on December 18, 2018, at which time all persons
desiring to be heard wete given an opporfunity to be heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA:

L. Such improvement is necessary, cost effective, and feasible as detailed in the
City’s feasibility study.
2. The City Engineer is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement and
shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.
3. Such improvement is hereby ordered and the City Engineer is hereby authorized

to solicit bids for construction.

PRESENTATIONS

There were none.

2019 SEWER EXTENSTION ON WASHINGTON AVENUE

MOTION:

Councilor Kolodge moved and Councitor Bjerkness seconded the motion to adopt
RESOLUTION NO. 18-90, A RESOLUTION ORDERING IMPROVEVMENT AND
PREPARATION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROFPOSED 2019
SEWER EXTENSINO ALONG WASHINGTON AVENUE FROM 14™ STREET
TO 12 STREET AND ESTABLISHMENT OF CONNECTION FEES FOR
BENEFITING PROPERTIES. The motion carried (6+0), Councilor Rock abstained.

WHEREAS, The City has completed a feasibility study to extend sanitary sewer along
Washington Avenue from 12% Street fo 14" Street; and

WHEREAS, As part of the project the City Engineer has identified a need fo extend City
Sanitary sewer to this currently unserved portion of the city; and

WHEREAS, A resolution of the Council adopted November 6™ 2018, set a date for a
Council hearing on the proposed improvement; and

WHEREAS, Ten days mailed notice and two weeks published notice of the hearing was
given and the hearing was held thereon on the 4% day of December 2018, at which time ail
persons desiring to be heard were given an opportunity fo be heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA:

1. Such improvement is necessary, cost effective, and feasible as detailed in the
City’s feasibility study.

2. The City Engineer is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement and
shaH prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.

3. Such improvement is hereby ordered and the City Engincer is hereby authorized
to solicit bids for construction.

4, The City Engineer is directed to establish connection fees specific for this sanitary

sewer and present those fo the city council to be adopted

APPROVING CARLTON COUNTY CONSTRUCTION PLANS ON WASHINGTON AVENUE

MOTION:

Councilor Rock moved and Councilor Bjerkness seconded the motion to adopt
RESOLUTION NO. 18-97, APPROVING FINAL LAYOUT FOR STATE AID
PROJECT NO. 009-616-004 ON COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY 16
(WASHINGTON AVENUE). The motion carried unanimously (7-0).

WHEREAS, the Carlton County Engineer has prepared a final layout for State Aid
Project No 009-616-004 on C.8.A H. 16,(Washington Avenue) from T.H. 33 to C.S.A.H.
45 within the City of Cloquet for Roadway, drainage structures and shared use path
improvements; and seeks the approval thereof, as described in Minnesota Statutes 162.02
subd 8 and

WHEREAS, As part of the project the City Engineer has identified a need to extend City
Sanitary sewer to this carrently unserved portion of the city; and

WHEREAS, said final layout is on file in the Carlton County Engineer’s office, being
marked as S.A.P. 009-616-004
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NOW, THERETFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLOQULT, MINNESOTA:

that said final layout for the improvement of said C.5.A.H. 16 (Washington Avenue)
within the corporate limits of the City of Cloquet is hereby approved.

MN TEAMSTERS PUBLIC AND LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEES® LOCAL #320 LABOR
AGREEMENT TENTATIVE SETTLEMENT

MOTION: Councilor Wyman moved and Councilor Langley seconded the motion to approve the
two-year labor agreement between the Tearnsters and the City and authorizes the Mayor
and City Administrator to execute such agreetnent. The motion carried (4-2), Councilors
Kolodge and Bjerkness opposed.

HONORING OUTGOING COUNCIT. MEMBERS

MOTION: Administrator Reeves tead RESOLUTION NO. 18-99, A RESOLUTION
HONORING DAVE BIJERKNESS, JEFF ROCK, BARB WYMAN AND DAVE
HALLBACK FOR THEIR SERVICE AS CITY COUNCILORS AND MAYOR,

WHEREAS, Dave Bjerkness was first elected to serve as Ward 2 City Councilor in
2002; Jeff Rock was first elected to serve as Ward 1 City Councilor in 2015; Barb Wyinan
was elected to serve as At-Large City Councilor in 2018; and Dave Hallback was elected
to serve as Mayor in 2015,

WHEREAS, Mr. Bjerkness, Mr. Rock, Ms. Wyman and Mr. Hallback also served on a
variety of other community coinmittees, commissions, and task forces during their tenure
on the Council; and

WHEREAS, During their tenure as representatives of the City of Cloquet,
they dedicated theinselves to serving and representing not only the citizens of Cloquet and
its business community but alse the employees of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLOQUET, The City Council, City employees, and citizens of Cloquet wish
to thank Mr. Bjerkness, Mr. Rock, Ms, Wyman and Mr, Hallback for their years of loyal
service to the City of Cloguet and its people. Tt is service of public spirited citizens such as
these Conncit Members which cause a City to progress and to provide quality public
services to the community.

2019 WATER AND SEWER USER I'EES

MOTION: Councilor Rock moved and Councilor Langley seconded the motion to approve increasing
the utility rates for water and sewer starting January i, 2019 with the first billing on
February 11,2019, The motion carried unanimously (7-0).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Marty Hill, 606 Maple Street, requested the council suspend action of decreasing Eric Lipponen’s hours
untif the new Council is in place and can revisit. Mr. Hill also shared a letter from the NAHL stating their
support of Mr. Lipponen.

Support of Mr, Lipponen also came from a Cloquet resident who resides at 416 Agate Street,

CLOSED SESSION

Mayor Hallback announced that the City Council will now adjourn into a closed meeting as permitted
under M.S, 13D.05, Subd. 2(a)(2) for the purpose of discussing internal affairs data relating to allegations
of law enforcement personnel misconduct. The time is 8:12 p.m.

MOTION: Councilor Wyman moved and Councilor Rock seconded the 1notion to close the regular
meeting, The motion carried unanimously (7-0).

Mayor Hallback announced the regular meeting is now open. The time is 9;15 p.m.

MOTION: Councilor Wyman moved and Councilor Langley seconded the motion to approve the
Separation and Release Apreement with Officer Scott Beckman, contingent on
amnending the agreement with a pay out of 1/3 of accrued sick time per the City’s
Personnel Policy, and giving authorization for the Mayor and City Administrator to sign
the agreement once amended. The motion carried (4-3), Councilors Kolodge, Bjerkness
and Rock opposed.
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CLOSED SESSION

Mayor Hallback announced that the City Council will adjourn into a closed meeting as permitted under
M.S. 13D.05, Subd. 1(d} and 3(a) for the purpose of discussing the City Administrator*s performance
evaluation. The time is 9:22 p.m.

MOTION: Councilor Kolodge Moved and Councilor Bjerkness seconded the motion to close the
regular meetittg. The motion carried unanimously (7-0).

Mayor Hallback announced that regular meeting was now open, The time is 9:38 p.m.
MOTION: Councilor Wyman moved and Councilor Maki seconded the motion approve a 4% salary
increase to City Administrator Reeves in 2019 based on a successful performance

evalvation. The motion carried unanimously {7-03.

COUNCIL COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, AND UPDATES

There were none.

On a motion duly carried by a unanimous yea vote of all members present on roll call, the Council
adjourned.

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator
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1307 Cloquet Avenue « Cloquet, MN 55720
\ i Phone: 218-879-3347 o Fax: 218-879-6555
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www.ci.cloquet.mn.us

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Mayor and City Council V)
From: Nancy Klassen, Finance Director %
Reviewed/Approved by: Aaron Reeves, City Administrator
Date: January 2, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Payment of Bills and Payroll

Proposed Action
Staff recommends the Council move to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 19-01, A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PAYROLL.

Background/Overview
Statutory Cities are required to have most claims authorized by the city council.

Policy Objectives
MN State Statute sections 412.271, Claims and disbursements for Statutory Cities.

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations
See resolution for amounts charged to each individual fund.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action
Not applicable.

Supporting Documents Attached
e Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills and Payroll
e Vendor Summary Report
e Department Summary Report




CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 19-01
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PAYROLL

WHEREAS, The City has various bills and payroll each month that require payment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, That the bills and payroll be paid and charged to the following funds:

101
207
224
225
226
228
405
600
601
602
605
614
701

General Fund $ 399,568.89
Community Development Operating 10,324.76
Public Facilities Planning 5,913.75
Permanent Improvement 317.50
Park Fund 26,761.31
Senior Center 275.00
City Sales Tax Projects 7,151.14
Water - Lake Superior Waterline 69,724.02
Water - In Town 78,188.33
Sewer Fund 108,597.86
Storm Water Fund 10,702.35
CAT-7 15,170.38
Employee Severance Benefits 1,476.60
TOTAL: $ 734,171.89

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET
THIS 2ND DAY OF JANUARY, 2019.

ATTEST: Roger Maki, Mayor

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator




DATE: 01/02/2019
TIME: 11:59:45

ID: AP442000.WOW

VENDOR #

1120590
113650
118600
121350
123400
124020
124150
125700
128075
134000
137310
139025
139800
140200
140250
141100
142100
142800
142950
145300
150100
150400
152775
161675
162640
169650
170875
172300
174300
175790
176200
179340
180425
180500
183050
184250
189725
190400
190700
193800
203200
205050
206125
210450

CITY OF CLOQUET
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

ADVANCED SERVICES INC
AMAZON.COM CREDIT

APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH.

ASPEN MILLS

BAKER & TAYLOR

BAYCOM INC

BCG CONSULTING GROUP

BEST OIL COMPANY

BRAUN INTERTEC CORP

CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
CENTURY LINK

CINTAS

CLOQUET AREA CHAMBER OF COMMER
CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH
CITY OF CLOQUET-INVESTIGATIONS
CLOQUET FORD-CHRYSLER CENTER
CLOQUET MAIL STATION

CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE
CLOQUET SHAW MEMORIAL
COMMUNITY PRINTING

DALCDO

DEMCO

DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA

EMC NATIONAL LIFE

ENVENTIS TELECOM INC

FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
FRIENDS OF THE CLOQUET LIBRARY
GARTNER REFRIGERATION COMPANY
GLORY SHINE JANITORIAL CLEAN
GRANICUS, INC.

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC
HAGENS GLASS & PAINT

HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS
HAWKINS INC

HOLIDAY INN HOTEL & SUITES
HICKORY THORSTENSON GROVER LTD
ITRON, INC.

J. H. LARSON COMPANY

JAMAR COMPANY

JOHNSON'S SEWER ROOTER SERVICE
LEXISNEXIS

LOFFLER COMPANIES INC
MBPTA

MEDIACOM LLC.

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

[cNoNeoNoNoNoNoNeNeNelNeNololNelNolNolNolNe e o e o R e o el ol e o R e R o R o R o i o R e R e Re R o R oo R oo B e B e B e R ab)
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.00
.00
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.00
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.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
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.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

49.
332.
T43.
220.
484.
290.

2,700.
8,771.
317.
2,434.
1,572.
285.
3,654.
101.
1,407.
279.
l6.

99.

11
188.
476.
160.

3,214.
1,246.

47.
222.
102.
369.

1,050.
8,127.
314.
160.
150.
1,063.
477.
5,537.
3,270.
245.
690.
275.

41.
100.
226.

00
36
02
29
11
00
00
34
50
03
67
03
65
37
49
93
55
24

.96

70
50
52
15
00
24
75
36
07
00
00
13
75
00
55
55
50
46
95
40
00

.25

43
00
49

1




DATE: 01/02/2019
TIME: 11:59:45

CITY OF CLOQUET
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

27.
4,642,
189.
38.
105.
480.
100.
22,092.
613.
41.
528.
1,009.
500.
23,231.
3,411.
225.
15,712.
6,886.
772,
30,594.
179.
2,779.
418.
47.
100.
2,545.
77,936.

132.
73.
1,220.
2,996.
375.

295,

71.

44
16
93
50
30
00
07
87
50
60
81
75
00
76
53
00
13
50
25
30
90
55
71
25
00
34
00
17
44
00
46
00
00
65

ID: AP442000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR
211400 MENARDS 0.00
211645 METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION 0.00
211700 METRO SALES, INC. 0.00
212400 MICHAUD DIST INC 0.00
214800 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RECIEVABLE 0.00
223700 MN RURAL WATER ASSN 0.00
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 0.00
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 0.00
244300 BRENT BELICH 0.00
244950 PINE JOURNAL 0.00
247400 396-PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 0.00
258200 RUDY GASSERT YETKA 0.00
260600 WILLIAM SCHLENVOGT 0.00
261800 SEH 0.00
266675 SPRINGSTED | WATERS 0.00
268700 CRAIG STEVENS 0.00
270100 CITY OF SUPERIOR 0.00
270200 SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC 0.00
271325 NANCY GETCHELL 0.00
271975 TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL 32 0.00
278550 TWIN PORTS PAPER & SUPPLY, INC 0.00
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 0.00
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 0.00
280925 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0.00
281000 UNITED ELECTRIC COMPANY 0.00
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 0.00
286900 WL S SD 0.00
287800 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 0.00
288150 WASTE MANAGEMENT NORTHERN MN 0.00
288950 WEBBER RECREATIONAL DESIGN INC 0.00
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 0.00
R0001158 I A P E (INTERNATIONAL ASSOC 0.00
R0001436 E D A M 0.00
RO001562 WTS MEDIA 0.00
R0O001603 BRETT COLLIER 0.00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS:

400.

252,306.

00

16

2




City of Cloquet
Vendor Summary Report Reconciliation
Invoices Due On/Before 1/2/2019

Bills

Less: CAFD
Less: Library

Bills approved

Other:
Payroll
Payroll - benefits

Total Bills and
Payroll Approved

252,306.

(6,821 %
(4,194.

241,290.

526,459.
(335 -5%x

65
85)

734,171.

89




DATE: 01/02/19
TIME: 12:00:10

CITY OF CLOQUET

ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

VENDOR # NAME

GENERAL FUND

00

152775
161675
271975

41

145300
150100
169650
206125
212400
234600
242850
258200
260600
266675
270200
279100
281000
284875
289015

42

121350
124020
124150
125700
137310
139025
140250
141100
150100
190700
214800
242850
270200
271325

DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA
EMC NATIONAL LIFE
TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL 32

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

COMMUNITY PRINTING

DAL CO

FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
MBPTA

MICHAUD DIST INC

NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS
PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC

RUDY GASSERT YETKA

WILLIAM SCHLENVOGT
SPRINGSTED | WATERS

SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC
U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
UNITED ELECTRIC COMPANY
VERIZON WIRELESS

WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC SAFETY

ASPEN MILLS

BAYCOM INC

BCG CONSULTING GROUP

BEST OIL COMPANY

CENTURY LINK

CINTAS

CITY OF CLOQUET-INVESTIGATIONS
CLOQUET FORD-CHRYSLER CENTER
DALCO

JAMAR COMPANY

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RECIEVABLE
PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC

SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC
NANCY GETCHELL

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

PATD THIS
FISCAL YEAR

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

3,128.
1,246.
29,203.

33,577.

67.
149.
154.
100.

38.

16.

87.
475.
500.

3,411.
4,078.
157.
100.
1,882.
1,135.

12,351.

220.
290.
2,700.
2,866.
636.
174.
1,407.
181.
261.
345.
105.
18,020.
1,974.
772.

20
00
65

85

40
88
00
00
50
27
00
00
00
53
00
02
00
07
19

86

29
00
00
67
18

53

49
50
74
20
30
48
25
25

1




DATE: 01/02/19 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE:
TIME: 12:00:10 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
GENERAL FUND
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 208.35
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 1,568.80
R0001158 I A P E (INTERNATIONAL ASSOC 375.00
PUBLIC SAFETY 32,109.03
43 PUBLIC WORKS
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 900.95
134000 CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 2,434.03
137310 CENTURY LINK 138.05
139025 CINTAS 12.49
142100 CLOQUET MAIL STATION 41.75
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 26.96
150100 DALCDO 28.42
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 13.75
183050 HOLIDAY INN HOTEL & SUITES 477.55
190400 J. H. LARSON COMPANY 245.85
205050 LOFFLER COMPANIES INC 8.28
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 40.42
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 2,421.04
247400 396-PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 264.41
270200 SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC 484.25
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 453.21
PUBLIC WORKS 7,991.51
46 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
139800 CLOQUET AREA CHAMBER OF COMMER 3,654.65
RO001436 E D A M 295.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 3,949.65
COMMUNITY DEV OPERATING (CITY)
46 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 13.48
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 6.28
258200 RUDY GASSERT YETKA 82.50
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 26.70

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 128.96

2




DATE: 01/02/19 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 3
TIME: 12:00:10 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
LIBRARY FUND
00
142950 CLOQUET SHAW MEMORIAL 11.96
170975 FRIENDS OF THE CLOQUET LIBRARY 102.36
114.32
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
113650 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 332.36
123400 BAKER & TAYLOR 484.11
139025 CINTAS 29.71
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 101.37
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 99.24
150400 DEMCO 160.52
172300 GARTNER REFRIGERATION COMPANY 369.07
174300 GLORY SHINE JANITORIAL CLEAN 1,050.00
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 90.00
203200 LEXISNEXIS 4.25
210450 MEDIACOM LIC. 149.00
211700 METRO SALES, INC. 189.93
| 244950 PINE JOURNAL 41.60
; 268700 CRAIG STEVENS 225.00
; 270200 SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC 350.00
% 278550 TWIN PORTS PAPER & SUPPLY, INC 179.90
280925 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 47.25
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 105.03
RO001562 WTS MEDIA 71.65
CULTURE AND RECREATION 4,079.99
PUBLIC FACILITIES PLANNING
81 SPECIAL PROJECTS
184250 HICKORY THORSTENSON GROVER LTD 5,537.50
258200 RUDY GASSERT YETKA 376.25
SPECIAL PROJECTS 5,913.75
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT
56 CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE
128075 BRAUN INTERTEC CORP 317.50

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE 317.50




DATE: 01/02/19 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE:
TIME: 12:00:10 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
PARK FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
112050 ADVANCED SERVICES INC 49.00
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 1,318.01
137310 CENTURY LINK 236.63
150100 DALCO 36.46
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 7.00
211400 MENARDS 27.44
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 1,564.35
244300 BRENT BELICH 613.50
288950 WEBBER RECREATIONAL DESIGN INC 1,220.00
R0001603 BRETT COLLIER 400.00
CULTURE AND RECREATION 5,472.3%
SENIOR CENTER FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
193800 JOHNSON'S SEWER ROOTER SERVICE 275.00
CULTURE AND RECREATION 275.00
CITY SALES TAX CAPITAL
81 SPECIAL PROJECTS
169650 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 68.75
176200 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 314.13
261800 SEH 6,768.26
SPECIAL PROJECTS 7,151.14
WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN
51 STATION 2
118600 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH. 743.02
137310 CENTURY LINK 203.07
139025 CINTAS 55.82
287800 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 132.17
288150 WASTE MANAGEMENT NORTHERN MN 73.44
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 20.16

STATION 2 1,227.68

4
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DATE: 01/02/19
TIME: 12:00:10

CITY OF CLOQUET
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID: AP443000.WOW

VENDOR # NAME

52

125700
270100
284875

57

205050

WATER -
49

125700
137310
139025
141100
179340
211645
247400
261800
284875

54

145300
180425
189725
234600
278600
279100

57

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/201%

LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE

BEST OIL COMPANY
CITY OF SUPERIOR
VERIZON WIRELESS

LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE

ADMINISTRATION

LOFFLER COMPANIES 1INC

ADMINISTRATION

IN TOWN SYSTEM

CLOQUET

BEST OIL COMPANY

CENTURY LINK

CINTAS

CLOQUET FORD-CHRYSLER CENTER
HAGENS GLASS & PAINT

METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION
396-PRAXATR DISTRIBUTION, INC.
SEH

VERIZON WIRELESS

CLOQUET

BILLING & COLLECTION

COMMUNITY PRINTING

HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS
ITRON, INC.

NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS
TWIN PORT MAILING

U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

BILLING & COLLECTION

ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN

327.
15,712.
35.

16,074.

409.
157.
.49
98.

50.
4,642,
158.
16,463.
35.

22,021.

26.
150.
3,270.
11.
2,779.
52.

6,291.

62
13
01

76

.28

.28

52
12

43
00
16
65
50
01

88

96
00
46
97
55
34

28
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DATE: 01/02/19 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 6
TIME: 12:00:10 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
WATER - IN TOWN SYSTEM
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
137310 CENTURY LINK 82.83
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 26.96
205050 LOFFLER COMPANIES INC 8.29
223700 MN RURAL WATER ASSN 480.00
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 12.57
258200 RUDY GASSERT YETKA 76.00
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD -21.68
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 664.97
ENTERPRISE FUND - SEWER
00
286900 WILSSD ~3,829.00
-3,829.00
55 SANITARY SEWER
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 163.81
139025 CINTAS 4.99
247400 396-PRAXATR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 105.75
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 35.01
286900 WILSSD 81,765.00
SANITARY SEWER 82,074.56
56 LIFT STATIONS
180500 HAWKINS INC 1,063.55
LIFT STATIONS 1,063.55
57 ADMINTSTRATION & GENERAL
137310 CENTURY LINK 55,22
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 26.94
205050 LOFFLER COMPANTIES INC 8.29
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 12.56

ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 103.01




DATE: 01/02/19 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 7
TIME: 12:00:10 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 01/02/2019

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
STORM WATER UTILITY
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
205050 LOFFLER COMPANIES INC 8.29
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 117.31
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 125.60
CABLE TELEVISION
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
137310 CENTURY LINK 63.57
162640 ENVENTIS TELECOM INC 47.24
175790 GRANICUS, INC. 4,410.00
210450 MEDIACOM LLC. 77.49
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 149.98
CULTURE AND RECREATION 4,748.28
EMPLOYEE SEVERANCE
45 EMPLOYEE VACATION & SICK
152775 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 85.95
271975 TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL 32 1,390.65
EMPLOYEE VACATION & SICK 1,476.60
CLOQUET AREA FIRE DISTRICT
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 2,784.76
142100 CLOQUET MAIL STATION -25.20
175790 GRANICUS, INC. 3,717.00
190700 JAMAR COMPANY 345.20
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,821.76

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 252,306.16







CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 19-02
A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICIAL DEPOSITORIES

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes require that the City of Cloquet must invest its monies in depositories
which protect its investment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, That the Wells Fargo Bank, Frandsen Bank, Wells Fargo Brokerage
Services, US Bancorp, Morgan Stanley, RBC Weaith Management, and UBS Financial Services, Inc.,
Financial Institutions located within City limits for certificates of deposit, limited to federal insurance
coverage, such as: Frandsen Bank, US Bank, Cornerstone State Bank, Woodlands National Bank, North
Shore Bank, Members Cooperative Credit Union, Northwoods Credit Union be and the same are hereby
designated as official depositories of City monies to be deposited by the City of Cloquet for the year 2019;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City accept securities presented as collateral for the repayment
of the City funds on deposit in the Wells Fargo Bank or Frandsen Bank, said collateral to be supplied as
required by Minnesota Statutes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That checks of the City of Cloquet drawn on any of the official
depositories shall be signed by both the Mayor and City Administrator; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to use facsimile signature as
necessary for the Mayor and City Administrator; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator and/or Finance Director shall have
authority to wire transfer funds from one official depository to another for the purpose of investing City
tunds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator and/or Finance Director are hereby
designated as the approval authority for the acceptance and release of all collateral to be held by the City in
conjunction with City funds on deposit with authorized institutions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator and/or Finance Director are authorized to
invest in other financial institutions, which from time to time offer to pay the City interest rates on deposits
which are greater than obtained by other investments as consistent with the City’s investment policy.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET THIS 2ND
DAY OF JANUARY, 2019.

Roger Maki, Mayor
ATTEST:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator










CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION NO. 19-03

RESOLUTION AMENDING VARIOUS CHARGES AND FEES

WHEREAS, The City of Cloquet annually charges fees for various services; and
WHEREAS, City Code allows the City to establish fees by resolution; and

WHEREAS, The City Council has concluded that it is appropriate for the fee schedule to be
amended as proposed by the various City Departments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the fees charged by the City be amended to
the revised fees listed on the attached schedule to be effective January 1, 2019.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET
THIS 2ND DAY OF JANUARY, 2019.

Roger Maki, Mayor

ATTEST:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator






Bowling Alley Business License Annual Fee $75.00
Dance License - Public Single Dance $10.00
Dance License - Public Yearly Dance $50.00
Game Rooms/Arcades/Poothalls ' Annual Fee $15.00)
Amusement Devices Annual Fee per Machine $15.00
Location/Operator License Annual Fee $15.00
Pawnbroker License Annual Fee $300.00

Pawnbroker Investigation Fee
(New License or license that is more than
6 months past due)

In State - $500.00
Qut of State - actual costs
not to exceed $2,500.00

Pawnbroker - Investigation Fee
(Mew or change in Manager)

In State - $100.00
Out of State - actual costs
not to exceed $2,500.00

Pawnbroker Transaction Fee Per Transaction $0.90

Sexually Oriented Business License Annual Fee $500.00

Sexually Oriented Business Investigation Fee $500.00

Solid waste and Recycling Collector's License Annual Fee - Per Vehicle $100.00

Taxicab Business License Annual Fee $25.00

Taxicab License Annual Fee - Per Vehicle $10.00

Taxicab Vehicle Transfer Fee Per Vehicle $1000,
Thera.peutic Massage Businéss License Annual Fee 550.0-0

Therapeutic Massage Therapist License Annual Fee SS0.0é -
Therapeutic Massage Investigation Fee SlO0.0ﬁ i
Therapeutic Massage License Location s1000, |
Transfer Fee

(Business and Therapist)

-Tobacco/Cigarette License Annual Fee - Pro rata $150.00

[Transient Merchant/Peddler License

1-3 Day Operator Fee

$50.00 plus $5.00

| Investigation Fee

Daily Fee per employee over 2

Transient Merchant/Peddler License 4-30 Day Operator Fee $200.00 plus $5.00
- Max. 30 days per employee over 2 A

Transient Ni_g[ghant/Peddler License Annual Fee 5200.00
Transient Merchant-Farmers Market License |Annual Fee Exempt |

Transient Merchant/Peddler Investigation Fee $50.00

Transient Merchant-Farmers Market
Exempt










Total Valuation City Fee

$1.00 to $500.00 $23.00

$501.00 to 52,000.00 523.50 for the first $500.00 plus 53.05
for each additional $100.00, or fraction
thereof, to and including $2,000,00

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 569.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus
$14.00 for each additional $1,000.00,
or fraction thereof, to and including
$25,000.00

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 5391.25 for the first $25,000.00 plus
$10.10 for each additional $1,000.00,
or fraction thereof, to and including
$50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $643.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus
$7.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or
fraction thereof, to and including
5100,000.00

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $893.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus
$5.60 for each additional $1,000.00, or
fraction thereof, to and including
5500,000.00

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 $3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus
$4.75 for each additional $1,000.00, or
fraction thereof, to and including
$1,000,000.00

$1,000,001.00 and up $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00
plus $3.15 for each additional
51,000.00, or fraction thereof.

State Surcharge: .05% x Total Valuation for values $1,000,000 and less. For
total values over $1,000,000 the surcharge shall be in accordance with MN
Statute 16B.70, Subdivision 1, Subparts (2) through (6}.

Plan Checking Fees, if required, shall be assessed at 65% of the City Building Permit |
New Homes

Commercial

Plan Check Fees for Garages and Dec $40.00




Value of Work

501
601
701
801
901

1,001
1,101
1,201
1,301
1,401
1,501
1,601
1,701
1,801
1,901
2,001
3,001
4,001
5,001
6,001
7,001
8,001
9,001

10,001

11,001

12,001

13,001

14,001

15,001

16,001

17,001

18,001

19,001

20,001

21,001

22,001

23,001

24,001

25,001

500
600
700
800
900
1,000
1,100
1,200
1,300
1,400
1,500
1,600
1,700
1,800
1,900
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000
10,000
11,000
12,000
13,000
14,000
15,000
16,000
17,000
18,000
19,000
20,000
21,000
22,000
23,000
24,000
25,000

City Charge

23.00
26.55
290.60
32.65
35.70
38.75
41.80
44.85
47.90
50.95
54.00
57.05
60.10
63.15
66.20
69.25
83.25
97.25
111.25
125.25
139.25
153.25
167.25
181.25
195.25
209.25
223.25
237.25
251.25
265.25
279.25
293.25
307.25
321.25
335.25
349.25
363.25
377.25
391.25

City of Cloquet

2019 Buiiding Permit Fees

(Approved 1/2/2019)

State Surcharge
0.5% of exact value

0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0.50
0.55
0.60
0.65
0.70
0.75
0.80
0.85
0.%0
0.95
1.00
1.50
2.00
2.50
3.00
3.50
4.00
4.50
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50
0.00
9.50
10.00
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.50

and over: See complete fee schedule

(500)
{600)
(700)
(800)
(900)
(1,000)
(1,100)
(1,200)
(1,300)
(1,400)
(1,500)
(1,600)
(1,700)
{1,800}
(1,900)
(2,000)
(3,000)
(4,000)
{5,000)
(6,000)
(7,000)
(8,000)
(9,000)
{10,000)
(11,000)
(12,000}
{13,000)
(14,000)
(15,000)
(16,000)
(17,000)
(18,000)
(19,000)
{20,000)
(21,000)
(22,000)
(23,000}
(24,000}
(25,000)

Total Fee

23.25
26.85
29,95
33.05
36.15
358.25
42.35
45.45
48.55
51.65
54.75
57.85
60.95
64.05
67.15
70.25
84.75
99.25
$ 113.75
$ 128.25
$ 142.75
$ 157.25
$ 171.75
$ 186.25
$ 200.75
$ 215.25
$ 229.75
S 244.25
§ 258.75
$ 273.25
$ 287.75
$ 302.25
$ 316.75
$ 331.25
$ 345.75
$ 360.25
$ 374.75
S 389.25
S 403.75
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2019 PLANNING AND ZONING - Mechanical Permit Fees (Approved 1/2/2019

NOTE: This is a Fixed Fee based permit schedule. Applies to new and/or replacement

appliances/systems.

Basic Permit Fee

Unit Fee Schedule

(Applies to new and/or replacement appliances/systems)

Per Furnace, Boiler, Compressor and/or Absorption Unit up to and including
100,000 Btu/h (29.3W) or 3 horsepower {10.6kW), including associated
ducts and vents attached thereto.

Per Furnace, Boiler, Compressor and/or Absorption Unit over 100,000 Btu/h
{29.3W) or 3 horsepower (10.6kW), including associated ducts and vents
attached thereto.

Per Air Handler and/or Heat Exchanger up to and including 10,000 cubic feet
per minute {cfm) {(4719Us)}, including ducts attached thereto.

Per Air Handler and/or Heat Exchanger over 10,000 cubic feet per minute
{cfm} {4719Us), including ducts attached thereto.

Per Evaporative Cooler/Central Air Conditioner, including attached ducts
and vents.

Per Incinerator, domestic-type or commercial/industrial, including attached
ducts and vents.

Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the
Mechanical Code but not classified in other appliance categories, or for
which no other fee is listed in the table. {i.e. water heaters)

The total fee for a Mechanical Permit shall include the sum of the Baisc Permit Fee plus the Unit Fee or

Fees,

$25.00 *

$15.00

$25.00

$15.00

$25.00

$15.00

$20.00

$15.00













2019 POLICE SERVICES {Approved 1/2/2019

Police Accident Report $10.00
Police Case File (Attbrney) Per Page 51.66
-“F-..inger Printing $25.00
ATV Permit Yearly “ $10.00
Archery Bow Hunt Permit Yearly S2000
Parking Fine - Winter Parking Restri;ﬁ;ns $25.00
False Alarms
nnnnnn 1-3 False Alarms $0.00
4-6 False Alarms $50.00
7 or more False Alarms $150.00
Block Parties $0.00




2019 PARK SERVICES (Approved 1/2/2019)

R?’fk Facilities - Outdoor

Resident (Private) ) $25.00
Non-Resident (Private) $50.00
Cloguet Businesses or weddings

Up to 100 people Per Day - $50.00

101 to 200 people Per Day $75.00
| Over200(300 max) Per Day $100.00
INon-Cloquet Businesses or weddings

'Up to 100 people Per Day $100.00

101 to 200 people Per Day $150.00

Over 201 to 300 Per Day $200.00
Major Use with over 300 people Per Day $400.00
Athletic Complex '

For Hilltop, Athletic and Pinehurst Parks Per Day $100.00

Plus Gate Fees or Team Fees ~ |Payable after event 10%

$0-$3,500

Braun Park has a City agreement covering
tournaments

*park fees include available power, use of facilities on site, and garbage collection. Major use includes up to two additional portable
toilets, one additional dumpster, barricades and street use with approval from the City. Additionat toilets or dumpsters may increase
your rental charge. City police will be notified of the event but will not provide security.

Senior Center

Non-profit 4 hours/Over 4 w/o kitchen $40.00/580.00
Non-profit 4 hours/Over 4 with kitchen $100.00/$150.00
Non-profit 4 hours/Over 4 kitchen only $50.00/5100.00
Profit Without kitchen $80.00
Profit With kitchen $150.00
Profit Kitchen only $100.00
All Custodial/cleaning deposit 5100.00
All Alcohol damage deposit $100.00
Pond Fees
Sinrgwl’g’s_“gason Pass $44.00
~ Family Season Pass $89.00
Daycare Season Pass $134.00
Single Admission Per Day $3.50
Group Rate (10 or more) Per Day $3.00
Season passes (purchased before May 20th) $10.00 off regular price
Private Rentals ~ |Per Hour $165.00
Birthday Parties $25.00
Punch Card (10 swim) $30.00
Campground Fees
Maonthly $500.00
Monthly (Sites with sewer hookup) $550.00
Per Night $25.00
Tents - Per Night $15.00
Dump Station (non-registered} $5.00
Firewood {campground use only) Per bundle $4.00
Shower {non-registered) Per person / per use $2.00
Tubing Hill | Per person / per day $6.00

Park Dedication Fee

_torcash in lieu of

10% of land




2019 CAT-7 {Approved 1/2/2019
Duplicaton of Video's and other materials $10.00

515.00 flat fee

Conversion of material from VHS to disk plus SlO.QQ_[__!jlr:































ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Clogquet Avenue, Cloguet MN 55720
Phone; 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
email: kstarnold @ cloquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name:  Ejizabeth Polling Date: 4 4/28/2018
Address

Email:

Home Phone: Work Phone: Cefl Phone:

How long have you lived in Cloquet? Years/Months: 4.75 years Which Ward? 4

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?

Kiwanis Club of Cloquet - 2012-2013
United Way of Cariton County - 2015-2017

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

Legatl Aid Board of Northeastern Minnesota - 2012- present, executive committee at-large | vmember - 2018-
present
First Witness Child Advocacy Center Board Member - 2014-present

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in setving on? Yes >< Mo

if yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

planning commission

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No ><

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine

travel, work schedules and the like.

Sometimes | have to work late or travel for my job and won't be able to make it back to cloguet by the time start for
the meeting. This should not cccur very often.

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?
| think it's important to contribute time and skills to the local community.

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.

| served as an associate attorney at the Rudy Law Oifice in Cloguet, and had exposure to both real estate and
municipal law, which | believe is relevant to the work of the planning commission.

* % ¥ Attach Additional Sheets, i necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND S CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

1122017




ADMENISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloguet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone; 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
email; kstarnold@cloquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: John Sanders Date: December 6, 2018
Address

Email;

Home Phone: Work Phone: Cell Phone:

How long have you lived in Clogquet? Years/Months: Which Ward? 5

13 years

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?

Pianning Gommission member for 10 years, Parks Task Force member, Landfill Task Force member,
Comprehensive Plan Transportation Section Update Advisory Commiittee

Please describe any previous exparience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission,

AREMA Committee 15 Subcommittes Chairman - national committee maintaining guidelines for designing steel
raltroad structures

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

Planning Commission

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No ><

If yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule confiicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routina
travel, work schedules and the fike.

Occaslonal travel required for my job

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

Serving on the Planning Commission is an opportunity fo serve my community. | believe the work my fellow
commissioners and | do help protect the residents and business people of Cloquet. | think we need a broad range
of perspectives on the commission.,

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.

With the new members of the council, | would ask them to try to recruit for the two open positions on the Planning
Commission.

* % * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

1172017




% CLOQ UET ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Cloquet Avenue « Cloquet, MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 o Fax: 218-879-6555
TE—— email: admin@ci.cloquet.mn.us
' ' www.ci.cloquet.mn.us

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Aaron Reeves, City Administrator /%.

Date: January 2, 2019 '

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Consideration of Appointment and Reappointments to the

Park’s Commission

Proposed Action

The City Council is asked to discuss the reappointments of Michael Krick and Tim Krohn and the new
appointment of Joel Anderson to the Park’s Commission effective January 3, 2019 with a term expiring
December 31, 2021.

Background/Overview
The Park’s Commission currently has 3 vacant seats, 2 of which are the December 31, 2018 term
expirations of Mr. Krick and Mr. Krohn, and a vacant seat formerly held by Barb Wyman.

The City advertised for interested residents to serve on the Park’s Commission through the Pine Journal
Newspaper and the City website. Mr. Krick, Mr. Krohn and Mr. Anderson were the 3 applicants
received.

Policy Objectives

The Council can delegate certain functions to appointed administrative Boards and Commissions. Certain
Commissions are established per Minnesota Statutes and others serve at the direction of the City Council.
The Park’s Commission consists of 7 members of which all are appointed by the City Council for a 3-
year term.

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations
None.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action
None.

Supporting Documentation Attached
e Park’s Commission Applications




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Cloguet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.ci.cloquet.mn.us
email: bfritsinger@ci.cloquet.mn.us

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: i Krohn Date: o/5/0018
Address

Email:

Home Phone: Work Phone: Cell Phone:

How long have you lived in Cloquet? Years/Months: Which Ward? 4

37 yr 5mo

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?

When my children in school, | participated in PIE, the parents organization for the schools. Currently, a member of
the Park Board. Chairman of the Pine Valley Mountain Bike Trail Extension Committee, a volunteer group to
extend the newly built mountain bike trail to the planned 5 miles.

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.
I am a board member of Blue House Uganda, which is an orphanage in Uganda for approximately 30 girls in Kazo,
Uganda, a small village in rural Uganda. | organize the Pine Valley Blue House and Lost Forester Labor Day
Races that raise money for the Blue House.

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

Park Board

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No ><

If yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

No scheduling conflicts

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

Cloquet has a wonderful park system. | am especially interested in Pine Valley for using it for skiing, running, and
mountain biking. By serving on the Park Board | will be able to give back to Cloquet by helping to maintain these
parks.

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.

[ work at Fond du Lac Reservation as the Land information Manager and bring to the Park Board another point of

| view from the Fond du Lac community. | am an avid user of Pine Valley and the Riverside parks and want to
participate in maintaining and improving them along with the other parks in Cloquet. | also, have written grants and
: have written a grant application to the MN Lake Superior Coastal Program to extend the Pine Valley Mountain Bike
Trail to the planned 5 miles. This grant will cover $62,5000 of the projected $125,000. As chairman of the Pine

* * * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *

(12/23/14)




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.ci.cloquet.mn.us
email: bfritsinger@ci.cloquet.mn.us

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: . . Date: o j
Ml Chwel levede //// /Qﬂ//
Address '
AT v ot ~
Email:
B R T e T e o jvvitat L vy g
Home Phone: Work Phone: Cell Phone:

How long have you lived in Cloquet? Years/Months: Which Ward? |

5 Sears

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?

T have Served on Hu Park Board Srnee /5. O0F ;41/44’77 s
active i e [/ﬂ/yzgf Ski Clvd.

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

T have bﬁ///i ot e Greatler Mianesofa 72@7@%4( ParvEr atd Tiarls
Coppmission - Distiet ( Plapnin g lommifice  <lnce Zole.

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes )( No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:
Thvles  Boarel

| Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No X

If yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

Mine

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

T ey bidding helicy receeativea/ oppoebanihies 4o oor compton’’y
S e ovel 3 (jawp ot drvect FPave awd Trad( CKpH C e,

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.

T do alot of qrant worl and muster //am veviewing fin ny
Volvindeer v | ke £ a(()h{ do WAy ot o e Pavie Boavd .

* % ¥ Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *

(12/23/14)




Recv'cl s 1€

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Clogquet Avenue, Clogquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.ci.cloquet.mn.us
email: bfritsinger@ci.cloquet.mn.us

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: — ¢ ‘ A : A Date: / /
Joel  Bnderson /11113

Address '

e e . e S S s C/ O < I“'-O’{~ " i,l/)'6
Email: * ! : ' l

e A AL ST N 2} Kot ¥l NN \
Home Phanas = | Work Phone: ' Cell Phone:

i ST
How lc;1g'have you lived in Cloquet'? Years/Maonths: Which Ward?
Y11 Yeors 1 9

What Cloquet commypity activities have you been involved in?

Cy BS

Please describe any prewous experience you have which issimilar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/C;&mlssmn

AM Se.r\/lMJ & < \flc.L n,glﬁu'\‘f’ on “H'\& QY%S

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commxssnon

quk& Commé'”):ov\

Would you conisider an alternate appointment? Yes No . >(

If yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts w:th the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine

travel, work schedules and the like.
L work CV\‘H\& Ceulroad and hav
o W ork. Sd\e& L’\T FakeS me Ow‘i 66\1(,- +awn~.hd\ e

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

r\/“’\% to ﬁ’d‘ rore 1 nVolugd v Fho C—Gmmqnﬂy

Pleaseimbe any other relevant information you would like us to know
‘ dA:L 3 §¢hou\ XY 6;7”5 'f”%o(i" o/ C((J"tv&

1N O S \/o\YJ& \,I Or€~ qc_ JV"HQS

* * # Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *

(12/23/14)
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To Mayor and Council

EDA Commissioner At-Large
January 2, 2019

Page 2

CURRENT EDA MEMBERSHIP:

City Council

City Council

Steve Micke, Reliable Insurance (expiring) Term Expires
12/31/18

Ross Peterson, Frandsen Bank Term Expires
12/31/20

Shelly Peterson, Boldt Construction (resigning) Term Expires
12/31/19

Mike Schultz, Sappi Term Expires
12/31/19

Russ Smith, former Cloguet Superintendent & Cloquet Avenue C  Term Expires

Restaurant investor 12/31/22

Policy Objectives

EDA’s recommendations of At-Large Commissioner appointments go to the City Council for formal
approval of the At-Large Commissioner seats on January 2". At this meeting, the City Council will also
discuss and appoint Council membership to the EDA.

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations
N/A

Advisory Committee/Commission Action

At their December 5, 2018 meeting, the EDA identified a list of businesses/leaders that would add value
to filling an At-Large Commissioner seat on the EDA. In considering candidates, the EDA evaluated the
current mix of representation of the five At-Large seats examining the type of business, size of business
and need to build stronger ties with the City-EDA/leadership gaps that will exist with vacating
Commissioners. This list was narrowed to three candidates in top ranking order. The EDA felt it was
important to have construction represented and outreached to RRI as their top candidate to attract to this
opening. John Riihiluoma said he would accept the appointed to the EDA if approved by Council on
January 2.

Supporting Documents Attached
N/A
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EVANSON REG. #44505. HTG ARCHITECTS
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OMISSIONS, IF ANY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

13th Street

SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN SHALL

BE LOCATED CENTERED AT HEAD OF AISLE
MOUNTED ON A 2" 5Q. ALUM. PIPE STD. ¢
40"-60" ABOVE ADJACENT PARKING SURFACE,
MAX. &'-0" FROM CURB. SEE d/Al.l.

VAN ACCESSIBLE AISLE SHALL BE SIMILARLY
SIGNED AT LOCATION NOTED.

PROVIDE UNDERGROUND PIPES FOR LAWN
SPRINKLER- VERIFY w/ SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR
FOR QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS.

EXTG. HYDRANT

-ALL SITE GRADING TO BE DONE PER CIVIL DRAWINGS.

- VERIFY ¢ LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND PHONE ¢ UTILITY
LINES PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

- 5EE CIVIL § MECH/ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING SITE UTILITIES.

- BARRICADE OFF CONSTRUCTION AREA ASREQUIRED KEEP
CONSTRUCTION AREA TO MINIMUM.

- SLOPE SIDEWALKS & GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING TYPICAL
1:20 MAX, SLOPE.

- MATCH NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH EXISTING WHEREVER
NECESSARY (ie., CONC., CURBS, CONC. WALKS, PAVING, etc.).

- MATCH/TIE NEW GRADING INTO EXISTING GRADING.

- QUT ¢ PATCH EXISTING BITUMINOUS PAVING, CONC. CURBS
¢ SIDEWALKS TO MATCH EXISTING.

- ALL MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL EXPOSED PIPING, GRILLES,
CONDUITS, etc. TO BE PAINTED.

- P/;RKING STRIPES TO BE PAINTED 4" WIDE AT 9-0" 0.C.
¢ 20™-0".

- FURNISH & INSTALL POSTED HANDICAP SIGNS AS REQUIRED
BY STATE CODE.

- CONC. SIDEWALK WIDTHS TO BE 5'-0" WIDE w/
CONTROLS JOINTS @ 5'-0" SIM.

- INSTALL CONDUIT PRIOR TO GEOFABRIC/GRAVEL.
COORDINATE WITH G.C. ¢ EARTHANORK SUBCONTRACTOR.
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LOWER LEVEL ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

"ROOM NAME

WALL TYPES

0

5/8" 6YP. BD. EA. SIDE
W/ SOUND BATT. INSUL.

(> Fra—=

3 5/8" STL. STUDS e 16" OC.

Fro—=

5/8" &YP. BD. EA. SIDE

3 5/6" STL. 5STUDS @ 16" OC.

W/ SOUND BATT. INSUL.

:

5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE
6" STL. 5TUDS @ 16" OC.
W/ SOUND BATT. INSUL.

TYPICAL
EXTERIOR WALL-
SPLIT-FACE STONE

SPLIT-FACE STONE

(VFY.) (VFY.)- EXTEND WALLS UP (VFY.)
TO DECK
o
Y BT %A% o
AIR SPACE ON

I. EXTEND WALLS UP TO DECK.
2. PROVIDE WALLS w/ SOUND BATT. INSULATION.
3. GYP. BD. WALLS TO BE PAINTED (CONCRETE WALLS NOT TO BE PAINTED).

4. GYP. BD. WALLS TO HAVE 4" VINYL BASE (NO BASE AT CONCRETE WALLS).

5. INSTALL 3/4" FIRE-RATED PLYWOOD ON NORTH, EAST & SOUTH WALLS (PAINT PLYWOOD). INSTALL PLYWOOD 4" ABOVE
RAISED FLOOR WITH FULL &'-O"H. SHEET INSTALLED VERTICALLY.

LOANER LEVEL DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR FRAME RATE || HaRDWARE || NOTES
DOOR# DOOR SIZE MATL/TYPE MATL/TYPE OROP

ol 3.0"T-0'xI-3/4" WD, | -- WD, | -- 3 —
02 3.0"T-0'xI-3/4" Wo. | — WD. | — _ =
04 310"1-0"1-3/4" Wo. | - Wo. | — _ =
05 3.0"1-0"x1-3/4" WD, | -- WD. | -- _ =

! 3.0"T-0'xI-3/4" WD, | -- WD, | -- - =
A 3.0"T-0'xI-3/4" WD, | -- WD, | -- ] =
12A 30"%T-0'xI-3/4" Wo. | -- WD | -- _ =

| CLOSER.

2. ELECTRIC LOCK (BY &.C.) ¢ CARD READER/FOB. (DEVICE BY OTHERS).

NO. FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING REMARKS |. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 3-5/8" STL.
5TUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. ON
EA. SIDE EXTENDED 4" ABOVE CEILING-
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE WALL TYPES
ON SHEET A2..
5 9 Y
= %[ o ~ = 2. MOUNT FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS @
< S| 2 ~| g SRS 5'-0" AFF. T0 TOP OF CABINET.
H ul S| ¥ S W O Z|w o o
ol TS S| |E sSig| & O —| & 3. 6.C. TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WOOD
Sl 2|2 S|l w2l 5] sl o | & o BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR WALL-HUNG ITEMS
ARTI RIS ez 2|8 8|2 SRR (CABINETS, SHELVING, COUNTERTOPS, . . . etc)
[v% o © > B . e
S| 3| & § S : EAEARS &l 5| & <3 % 4. INTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE FINISHED w/
® o & w 5/8" GYP. BD. ON 1/&" STL. FURRING
EVIDENCE PROCESSING || Ol ® ® e e ® 6 -- 85’;%'%%%,@@%{&2%@'75’5?5% "
EVIDENCE STORAGE || 02 - REFER 10 IRUCTIRAL DRANINGS FOR
UNFINISHED SPACE 03 - 5. FUR OUT HALLS ARGIND ROOF DRAINRAN
R FILE/STORA 4 - WATER LEADER (RD. RAL) ¢ OVERFLOW
ECORD FILE/STORAGE | © ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (OD. RAL.)
FITNESS ROOM 05 - w/ 5/8" GYP. BD. ON 2 1/2" STL. STUDS- VFY.
LOCATIONS w/ MECH.
STAIR "A" 06 -
MECH. ROOM ol -
OFFICE 08 -
OFFICE o9 -
HALL 0 -
MENS LOCKER RooM || 1 -
WOMENS LOCKER ROOM || 12 -
LACTATION ROOM 3 -
MEETING/TRAINING ROOM| 14 -
CAT 1 15 -
WOMEN 6 -
JANITOR I -
MEN 1® -
HALL 14 -
EMPLOYEE LOUNGE 20 -
ELEV. EQUIPMENT 2l -
ELEVATOR 22 -
STAIR "B" 23 -

AR

>

19'-10 /8" 28'11 5/8"
0— |
EVIDENCE EVIDENCE
PROCESSING STGRAGE
[e2]

EMPLOYEE
LOUNGE

ROOM

LACTATION

MEETING /
TRAINING ROOM

LONER LEVEL PLAN

-&H -
| FITNESS
«| RooM
N
. . H -

OFFICE

iy - - -
e i
| A |
9 / !
© «n
T =T -
UNEQECI-IIEED <2>—o 1/32" 25'-8 5/8"
'
| S
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n FILE STORAGE
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~\ MAIN LEVEL PLAN

OFFICE

GENERAL NOTES:

. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 3-5/8" STL.
STUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. ON
EA. SIDE EXTENDED 4" ABOVE CEILING-
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE WALL TYPES
ON SHEET A2.l.

2. MOUNT FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS @
5'-0" AF.F. TO TOP OF CABINET.

3. 6.C. TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WOOD
BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR WALL-HUING ITEMS
(CABINETS, SHELVING, COUNTERTOPS, . . . etc)

4. INTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE FINISHED w/
5/8" GYP. BD. ON /8" STL. FURRING
CHANNELS w/ MTL. J-BEADS @ EACH
CORNER- SEE ENLARGED DETAILS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
STEEL COLUMN SIZES.

OFFICE I

OPEN OFFICE OFFICE I

[ ] |

OFFICE !

|

OFFICE i

li

S0

COUNCIL
CHAMBERS
]

MAIN LEVEL ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE MAIN LEVEL ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE MAIN LEVEL DOOR SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME NO. FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING REMARKS ROOM NAME NO. FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING REMARKS DOORY DOOR SI7E DOOR FRAME RATE | HARDWARE || NOTES
MATL/TYPE MATL/TYPE GROUP
I0dA 3'-4"x1-0"xI-3/4" - |- i - 0l -
- o " - o " l09B 3'-4"x7-0"xI-3/ - |- - |- - ol --
i § N 0 % 3|3 114 3-4'x1-0"xI-3/4" - |- - |- 02 -
] I " 2|3l ull | |23 ] I S " 213 wlls| |23 I7A 3-0'x8'-0'x|-3/4" - |- NE 0 -
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D m( s " " Q D nf s - - O 1 n 1 n "
JHEEREEEERBEE HEEE dHEER HEEER EEEHEREE PN e T =k o -
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SOUTH VESTIBULE ol [ ] ® ® ® -- ARMORY 125 1318 30" T-0"x|-3/4" — |- — |- 04 -
OFFICE 102 HALL 126 138 3-0"x1-0"xI-3/4" - |- - |- log --
OFFICE 103 STORAGE 121 145A 3-0"xT1-0"xI-3/4" - |- - |- 04 --
OFFICE 04 STORAGE 127A 1458 3'-0"x1'-0"x|-3/4" i - |- 04 --
OFFICE 105 GREATER/RECEPTION 126 145¢ 3°01-0'XI-5/4 M - - % ||~
OFFICE 106 OFFICERS 129 45D A b —— —— < —
145E 3-0"x1-0"xI-3/4" - | -- - |- 06 --
OFFICE 107 SERGEANT 130
|. THRESHOLD.
OFFICE 105 COMMANDER 131 2. WEATHER STRIPPING.
3. CLOSER.
OPEN OFFICE 104 CHIEF 132 4. AUTOMATIC HCP. DOOR OPENER.
CONFERENCE ROOM o COMMANDER 33 Z. EIE;EXTTIR*IC?O?OCK (BY 6.C.) & CARD READER/FOB. (DEVICE BY OTHERS).
OFFICE i SERGEANT 134 7. SLIDING WOOD DOOR
OFFICE 12 DETECTIVE OFFICE 135
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OFFICE 114 INTERVIEW ROOM #I 131 0 S T |
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i —
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1]
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Ll
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STORAGE 123 ii ZoN
STAR "A" 124 ! %
I
Il o
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2. PROVIDE WALLS W/ SOUND BATT. INSULATION, 1 RN = o B
3. INSTALL 5'-I"H. VFY. CERAMIC TILE WAINSCOT w/ PAINT FINISH ABOVE (SEE 3/A2.). 1 N AT
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UPPER LEVEL ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

‘ROOM NAME NO. FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING REMARKS
-~ (L) L
q = %
- % ) —~ =
ﬁ:_l S| 2 o | = ; ]
8 (ulS|gl (18] |u NEHEIN I
wl SIS (1] 1S SIEFE L ale
O —l O w . . - [a)
v g S EIS IBlEIZ 2 g8 82 |8 F ¢
= WIS . .| << = Q
S|X|&| DS NE I e B IE zl 5l g
Q| S| V| x| = SN IEAEE RN ECIRS I
STAIR 'A' ol e e () e e 3, 4
MECHANICAL ROOM 02 & e e [ ) ® 2,34
SERVER ROOM 03 e e e [ ) ) 3, 4
STORAGE AREA 04 e e e S = ,2,3,4,5
ELECTRICAL ROOM 05 e e e e e ,2,3, 4

. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 3-5/8" STL.
STUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ 5/6" GYP. BD. ON
EA. SIDE EXTENDED 4" ABOVE CEILING-
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE WALL TYPES
ON SHEET A2.l.

2. MOUNT FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS @
5'-0" AFF. TO TOP OF CABINET.

3. 6.C. TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WOOD
BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR WALL-HUNG ITEMS
(CABINETS, SHELVING, COUNTERTOPS, . . . etc)

4, INTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE FINISHED w/
5/8" GYP. BD. ON 1/8" STL. FURRING
CHANNELS w/ MTL. J-BEADS @ EACH
CORNER- SEE ENLARGED DETAILS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS FOR
STEEL COLUMN SIZES.

5. FUR OUT WALLS AROUND ROOF DRAIN RAIN
WATER LEADER (RD.RWL.) ¢ OVERFLOW
ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (OD. RAL.)
w/ 5/8" 6YP. BD. ON 2 1/2" STL. 5TUDS- VFY.
LOCATIONS w/ MECH.

l. EXTEND WALLS UP TO DECK.

2. PROVIDE WALLS W/ SOUND BATT. INSULATION.

3. GYP. BD. WALLS TO BE PAINTED (CONCRETE WALLS NOT TO BE PAINTED).

4. GYP. BD. WALLS TO HAVE 4" VINYL BASE (NO BASE AT CONCRETE WALLS).

5. INSTALL 3/4" FIRE-RATED PLYWOOD ON NORTH, EAST ¢ SOUTH WALLS (PAINT PLYWOOD). INSTALL PLYWOOD 4" ABOVE
RAISED FLOOR WITH FULL &'-O"H. SHEET INSTALLED VERTICALLY.

UPPER LEVEL DOOR SCHEDULE

www.hitg-architects.com
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DOOR FRAME RATE || HARDWARE || NOTES
#
DOOR DOOR SIZE MATL/TYPE MATL/TYPE EROP
ol 3'-0"xT'-0"xI-3/4" WD. | 6B/A12 HM. | 5B/A12 - l, 2 I__\_____________________________________
02 3_0'%1-0"x|-3/4" WD. | 6B/AT2 HM, | 5B/AT2 ; | - i | 7: | 0 |
03 3-0'%1-0"xI-3/4" WD. | 6B/AT2 M, | 5B/AT2 - 2 !
05 3 0"'T-0"xI-3/4" WD. | 6B/AT2 HM. | 5B/AT2 ] | !
i
|. CLOSER. ! |
2. ELECTRIC LOCK (BY GC.) & CARD READER/FOB. (DEVICE BY OTHERS). ] ’
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Project:

Division
1 General Requirements
2 Demolition
3 Concrete
6 Wood, Plastics and Composites
8 Openings
9 Finishes
10 Specialties
22 Mechanical
26 Electrical

Division
1 General Requirements
Demolition
Concrete
Masonry
Metals

Wood, Plastics and Composites

N o o A~ W DN

Thermal & Moisture Protection
8 Openings

9 Finishes

22 Mechanical

26 Electrical

32 Exterior Improvements

City of Cloquet - Police Headquarters & Administration Building

Address: 101 14th Street, Cloquet, MN

Preliminary Budget Summary 1-02-19

Building Remodel

Description
Project Supervision, Office Support, Dumpsters, Clean-Up, Trailers, Warehouse Support,
Pickups, Jobsite Trailer, Temp. Fencing, & Construction Survey

Remove Walls, Doors, Flooring, Windows, Millwork, Conc. Removal for Plumbing
Concrete Patching for Plumbing

Architectural Millwork (Cabinets, Counters, Working Counters)

Doors, Windows, Glass, Glazing

Drywall Partitions, Tile, Acoustical Ceilings, Flooring, Paint, Bathroom ADA Upgrades
Bathroom & Locker Accessories, Lockers, Signs, Kitchen Equipment

Plumbing & HVAC

Electrical

Subtotal Building

Garage Addition

Description
Project Supervision, Office Support, Dumpsters, Clean-Up, Trailers, Warehouse Support,
Pickups, Jobsite Trailer, Temp. Fencing, & Construction Survey

Structural Demolition (Remove Canopy)

Concrete Equipment, Foundations, Walls, Slab, Stoops

CMU Walls & 4" Face Brick

Steel Equipment, Structural Steel, Metal Joist & Decking, Misc. Metals
Rough Carpentry (Roof Blocking)

Roofing, Fluid Applied Air Barrier

Hollow Metal Door, Overhead Doors, & Windows

Painting Interior CMU Wall

Plumbing & HVAC

Electrical

Excavation, Fill, Asphalt, Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, Landscaping, & Fence

Subtotal Garage Addition

Construction Contingency
Building Permit
Architect/Engineering Design
Bonds
Subtotal

Budget Cost

$

55,000

21,300
1,100
20,700
48,400
251,000
33,100
128,000
148,200
706,800

Budget Cost

$

P PAPLPL P P P L hH B P H B B H

$

Total Cost Building Renovation & Garage Addition $

70,500

26,000
147,200
134,700

55,500

22,000
106,300

20,900

5,500
159,500
101,500
124,100
973,700

97,600
17,200
125,400
19,800
260,000

1,940,500



[Activity 1D TActivity Name [ Original| Start T Finish 2018 I 2019
Duration November | December | January | February | March | April | May | June | July Hi August [Septembel]
28 04 11 18 25 02 09 16 23 30 06 13 20 27 03 10 17 24 03 10 17 24 31 07 14 21 28 05 12 19 26 02 09 16 23 30 07 14 21 28 04 11 18 25 01 |og
Milestones 14-Aug-19 ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 14-Aug-19, MiIestpnes
/W Begin IFC drawings 4 Begin IFC drawingls : : : : : : : : :
‘ C1001 Close on Property od 14-Dec-18* ‘ 4 Close on Propert)f/ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
‘ C1007 Council Approval to Bid od 02-Jan-19* 4 Council Approval to Bid
‘ C1008 Prep Bid Packages 7d 03-Jan-19* | 11-Jan-19 [ Prep Bid Packages
| Clo02  issue IFC drawings od odgantgr| | P & issue FCdrawings T s P o s [ P e
\ C1160 Release for Bid 14d 15-Jan-19*  01-Feb-19 : : [ Release for Bid : : : : : : :
| c000  Pre Bid walk Through od 25-Jan-19* ® Pre Bid Walk Through
\ €1200 Receive Bids 0d | 01-Feb-19* 3 3 # Receive Bids 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
‘ C1320 Open Bids Award to Sub od 05-Feb-19* 4 Open Bids Award to Subi
| Claso  issue Contracts 11 06-Feb-19 20-Feb-10 | | P o e sweconrass T P o s [ P e
\ C1004 MCCU Last day od 22-Mar-19* : : : : @ MCCU Liast day ; ; ; ; ;
‘ C1005 Owner Move in. od 30-Apr-19* : : : : : 0‘ Owner Move in. : : : :
‘ C1006 Begin Garage Construction 0d 21-May-19* 4 Begin Gafage Construction
‘ C1400 Complete Garage Construction od 14-Aug-19* 4 Complete Garagé Construc
Construction nm ar 9 14—AL o [ e P e b Ve —— R ——— R ————— R — R —————— —— ¥ 14-Aug-19, Consiruction
Build Out Basement 20d 11-Mar-19* | 05-Apr-19 [C———"1 Build Out Basement
‘ C1370 Remodel Main Level 25d 25-Mar-19* | 26-Apr-19 [ ] Reimodel Main Level
‘ C1380 Paint Upper Level 10d 15-Apr-19* | 26-Apr-19 —// Pa:|m Upper Level
\ C1390 Build Out Garage 60d 21-May-19*  14-Aug-19 ; ; ; ; | | [ ] Build Out Garage
Project ID: Cloquet City Hall | TASK filter: All Activities H i
A PD Rerovations Layout:Cloquet Cloquet City Hall and PD Renovations
Data date: 01-Nov-18 Schedule as of 01-Nov-18 ]
Run date: 17-Dec-18 Page 1 of 1
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